



February 6, 2023

Jie Wang, Health Facilities District Manager Tatjana Eby-Siddiqui, District Administrator CDPH Licensing and Certification Program 100 Paseo de San Antonio, Suite 235 San Jose, CA 95113

Re:

Santa Clara Valley Medical Center (CMS Certification Number 050038)

Complaint No. CA00803062, CA00803450

Dear Mr. Wang and Ms. Eby-Siddiqui:

Enclosed please find Santa Clara Valley Medical Center's (SCVMC) responses to the Statement of Deficiencies (Form CMS-2567) that was received on January 26, 2023 and issued as a result of the CMS validation survey that ended on October 3, 2022. SCVMC has relevant supporting documentation, such as policies, forms, and monitoring instruments, available for review on-site.

SCVMC is the second largest public healthcare system in the State of California. It is the only safety net hospital system for the residents of Santa Clara County and surrounding communities, and it serves a large percentage of uninsured and underinsured patients, including the most vulnerable and complex patients in our community. SCVMC takes its responsibility to its patients very seriously. As you will see in our submission, SCVMC has undertaken extensive efforts to review and respond to every finding. The response constitutes SCVMC's credible allegation of compliance with the Medicare Conditions of Participation. However, this submission should not be viewed as an admission or agreement of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the Statement of Deficiencies, and SCVMC reserves its right to appeal.

On behalf of the many dedicated staff members of SCVMC who have committed themselves to providing the highest quality of care to our patients and maintaining SCVMC's Medicare certification so that the hospital may continue to serve as a safety net provider in our community, we respectfully request that our submission be reviewed expeditiously and any necessary resurvey be conducted as soon as possible, so that we can demonstrate full compliance well in advance of April 25, 2023.

Please let us know immediately if you have any questions about our submission or need any additional documentation. You may direct any further communication to myself or:

Marites (Tess) Corpuz, MHA, BSN, RN, HACP, LSSGB Interim Enterprise Quality Improvement Manager Accreditation, Regulatory & Licensing 408-793-2118 | 408-375-6936

Marites.Corpuz@hhs.sccgov.org

2325 Enborg Lane, Suite 460 San Jose, CA 95128

Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

Paul E. Lorenz

Chief Executive Officer

Enclosures: Form CMS-2567 Response

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Western Division of Survey and Certification San Francisco Regional Office 90 7th Street, Suite 5-300 (5W) San Francisco, CA 94103-6707



Refer to: WDSC-mc

Important Notice - Please Read Carefully

January 25, 2023

Administrator Santa Clara Valley Medical Center 751 South Bascom Avenue San Jose, CA 95128

Re: CMS Certification Number 050038
Complaint No. CA00803062, CA00803450
Conditions of Participation Not Met
Removal of Deemed Status and 90 Day Termination Track

Dear Administrator:

Section 1865 of the Social Security Act (the Act) and Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) regulations provide that a provider or supplier accredited by a CMS-approved Medicare accreditation program will be "deemed" to meet all of the Medicare Conditions of Participation (CoPs) for hospitals. In accordance with Section 1864 of the Act State Survey Agencies may conduct at CMS's direction surveys of deemed status providers/suppliers on a selective sampling basis, in response to a substantial allegation of noncompliance, or when CMS determines a full survey is required after a substantial allegation survey identifies substantial noncompliance. CMS uses such surveys as a means of validating the accrediting organization's survey and accreditation process.

A survey conducted by the California Department of Public Health at Santa Clara Valley Medical Center on October 3, 2022 found that the facility was not in substantial compliance with the following CoPs for hospitals.

482.12 Governing Body

482.13 Patient Rights

482.21 Quality Assessment and Performance Improvement

482.23 Nursing Services

482.41 Physical Environment

As a result, effective the date of this letter, your deemed status has been removed and survey jurisdiction has been transferred to the California Department of Public Health. A listing of all deficiencies found is enclosed (Form CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction.).

A Life Safety Code survey completed on 09/21/2022 also found Santa Clara Valley Medical Center to be out of compliance with the provisions of the National Fire Protection Association's Life Safety Code (2012 edition), which are included in the Medicare health and safety regulatory requirements for hospitals. See 42 C.F.R. § 482.41(b). The findings of the Health and Life Safety Code survey are also enclosed, Statements of Deficiencies, Form CMS-2567.

When a hospital, regardless of whether it has deemed status, is found to be out of compliance with the CoPs, a determination must be made that the facility no longer meets the requirements for participation as a provider or supplier of services in the Medicare program. Such a determination has been made in the case of Santa Clara Valley Medical Center and accordingly, the Medicare agreement between Santa Clara Valley Medical Center and CMS is being terminated.

The date on which the Medicare agreement terminates is April 25, 2023.

The Medicare program will not make payment for services furnished to patients who are admitted on or after April 25, 2023. For inpatients admitted prior to April 25, 2023, payment may continue to be made for a maximum of 30 days of inpatient services furnished on or after April 25, 2023.

Termination can only be averted by correction of the deficiencies, through submission of an acceptable plan of correction (PoC) and subsequent verification of compliance by the California Department of Public Health. The Form CMS 2567 with your POC, dated and signed by your facility's authorized representative must be submitted to CDPH, San Jose district office, no later than 10 days from the date you receive this letter. Please indicate your corrective actions on the right side of the Form CMS-2567 in the column labeled "Provider Plan of Correction", and list the corresponding deficiency number in the column to its left, labeled "ID Prefix Tag". Additionally, indicate your anticipated completion dates in the column labeled "Completion Date".

An acceptable PoC must contain the following elements:

- 1. The plan for correcting each specific deficiency cited;
- 2. The plan for improving the processes that led to the deficiency cited, including how the hospital is addressing improvements in its systems in order to prevent the likelihood of recurrence of the deficient practice;
- 3. The procedure for implementing the PoC, if found acceptable, for each deficiency cited;
- 4. A completion date for correction of each deficiency cited;
- 5. The monitoring and tracking procedures that will be implemented to ensure that the PoC is effective and that the specific deficiency(ies) cited remain corrected and in compliance with the regulatory requirements; and
- 6. The title of the person(s) responsible for implementing the acceptable PoC.

Copies of the Form CMS-2567, including copies containing the facility's PoC, are releasable to the public in accordance with the provisions of Section 1864(a) of the Act and 42 CFR 401.133(a). As such, the PoC should not contain personal identifiers, such as patient names, and you may wish to avoid the use of staff names. It must, however, be specific as to what corrective action the hospital will take to achieve compliance, as indicated above.

Your facility will be revisited to verify necessary corrections. If CMS determines that the reasons for termination remain, you will be so informed in writing, including the effective date of termination. If corrections have been made and your facility is in substantial compliance, the termination procedures will be halted, and you will be notified in writing.

If your Medicare agreement is terminated and you wish to be readmitted to the program, you must demonstrate to the CDPH and CMS that you are able to maintain compliance. Readmission to the program will not be approved until CMS is reasonably assured that you are able to sustain compliance.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the CMS, San Francisco location by phone at 415-744-3727 or by e-mail at Maureen.Calacal@cms.hhs.gov.

Sincerely,

Renae Hill

Renae Hill

Manager

Acute & Continuing Care Branch

San Francisco & Seattle

Enclosures: CMS Form-2567 Statement of Deficiencies

cc: State Survey Agency Accrediting Organization

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) A 000 INITIAL COMMENTS A 000 Preparation and execution of this Plan of Correction does not The following reflects the findings of the constitute an admission or California Department of Public Health during a agreement of the facts alleged complaint validation survey conducted from or conclusions set forth in the 9/20/22 to 10/3/22. Statement of Deficiencies. This Plan of Correction is The hospital was licensed for beds 665 and the census at the time of the survey was 382. The prepared and executed solely sample size was 51. because it is required by federal or state law. The For Complaint CA00803062 regarding Quality of following constitutes Santa Care/Treatment and Entity Reported Incident Clara Valley Medical Center's (ERI) CA00804102 regarding Quality of credible allegation of Care/Treatment, four Conditions of Participation were not met (42 CFR §482.12 Governing Body, compliance. §482.13 Patient's Rights, §482.21 Quality Assessment and Performance Improvement Program [QAPI], and §482.23 Nursing Services) and federal deficiencies were identified. For Complaint CA00801857 regarding Physical Environment, ERI CA00801861 regarding Physical Environment, and Complaint CA00803450 regarding Physical Environment, federal deficiencies were identified. Inspection was limited to the specific Conditions of Participation authorized by CMS (Governing Body, Patient's Rights, Quality Assessment and Performance Improvement Program (QAPI), Nursing Services, Medical Records Services, and Physical Environment).

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Representing the California Department of Public Health: 25438, Health Facilities Evaluator Nurse; 38174, Health Facilities Evaluator Nurse; 38573, Health Facilities Evaluator Nurse; 32398, Health Facilities Evaluator Nurse; 44577, Health

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Paul E. Lorenz

Chief Executive Officer

02/06/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a reficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3)) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128	E .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 000	Facilities Evaluator Consultant; 41149, Life Safety; and 372 Consultant.	Nurse; 45971, Medical Medical Consultant; 43380, 295, Medical Records	A 00	00		
A 043	CFR(s): 482.12 There must be an e	Y Iffective governing body that is for the conduct of the hospital.	A 04	(Please see Attachmen pg. 1-2)	t A,	
	If a hospital does no governing body, the for the conduct of the	ot have an organized e persons legally responsible ne hospital must carry out the in this part that pertain to the				7
	Based on observat review, the hospital with all Conditions of in three condition-le Rights, Nursing Ser Assessment and Pe Program). The gove address serious, sy	s not met as evidenced by: ion, interview, and record failed to ensure compliance of Participation. This resulted evel deficiencies (Patient vices, and Quality erformance Improvement erning body failed to fully stemic, and recurring issues, 51 sampled patients at risk		K ×		
	Findings:					
	1. Failure to protect rights (refer to A-01	and promote each patient's 15).				
		that nursing services were e needs of patients (refer to				
	3. Failure to carry or quality assessment	ut an effective, system-wide and performance				

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 043 Continued From page 2 (Please see Attachment A, A 043 improvement program (refer to A-0263). pg. 1-2) The governing body failed to implement an effective system that provided for oversight of staffing and maintenance of a safe environment for all patients. These cumulative failures resulted in the hospital's inability to ensure patient safety and quality of care. A 084 **CONTRACTED SERVICES** A 084 (Please see Attachment A. CFR(s): 482.12(e)(1) pg. 2-4) The governing body must ensure that the services performed under a contract are provided in a safe and effective manner. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the hospital failed to evaluate two contracted services annually. This deficient practice had the potential for the governing body to be unaware of whether contracted services were provided in a safe and effective manner to patients. Findings: During an interview on 9/26/22 at 10:31 a.m. with the Chief Operating Officer (COO), the COO

stated every contract is supposed to undergo a performance review annually at minimum.

During a review of the hospital's policy and procedure titled Policies on Soliciting and Contracting, revised 5-24-22, indicated, "... Monitoring, administration and evaluation of County contracts are essential ... to ensuring that the County receives the goods and/or services

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY A 084 Continued From page 3 A 084 (Please see Attachment A, for which it contracts ... Agencies/Departments pg. 2-4) are required to develop performance standards and implement a process that incorporates monitoring, administration and evaluation of contracts ... Agencies/Departments must also document their performance evaluations of contractors ... These performance evaluations may be used by Agencies/Departments to evaluate the propriety of entering into contract extensions or future agreements with the same contractor. The Board or Board Committees may also request copies of evaluations from time to time ...". During a review of the hospital's governing body bylaws, dated December 15, 2020, indicated the Chief Executive Officer was responsible for maintaining a list of all contracted services and providing the Governing Body with "... information that the services performed under contracts are provided in a safe and effective manner ...". During an interview on 9/27/22 at 9:45 a.m. with the COO and the Director of Contracts (DCTS). the COO stated the hospital's Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has the authority to review the performance of all contracts to see if the contracted services are performed in a safe and effective manner. During a review of the hospital's medical gas contract indicated it is effective from December 1.

2020 to November 30, 2025. During a review of the hospital's contract to purchase C-arm [a mobile device used to take images during procedures] diagnostic imaging equipment, service, and maintenance indicated it is effective

from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2025.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l , ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING			ı	03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDI	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 084	Continued From pa		AC	84	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 2-4)		
	the COO, the COO	on 9/27/22 at 4:20 p.m. with confirmed there was no ct evaluation and no C-arm for 2021 to 2022.			Pg. 2 4)		
	the COO, the COO medical gas contract contract evaluation asked if the hospita completed contract gas contract and the	on 9/27/22 at 4:59 p.m. with confirmed there was no ct evaluation and no C-arm for 2020 to 2021. When I was supposed to have evaluations for the medical e C-ARM contract, the COO the evaluations were d out annually.					
	on 9/30/22 at 11:09 Procurement Office Respiratory Care Some of the Composition of the Co	t interview and record review a.m. with the COO, Chief r for the county, Supervisor of ervices (SRC OO), and the rector (MD PP), the hospital's re titled Policies on Soliciting vised 5-24-22, was reviewed. If that the policy's statement "nents must also document valuations of contractors" Is expected to fill out the a Tool for all contracts stated the hospital does not intract Monitoring Tool forms contract and the C-arm OO stated he does not fill out is on how well the medical					

gas contractor is doing. The SRC OO stated there was no formal evaluation process for the medical gas contract. The SRC OO stated the Enterprise Director of Ancillary Services would be the staff member communicating with the CEO

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER SAN JOSE, CA 95128 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 084 Continued From page 5 A 084 (Please see Attachment A. about the hospital's satisfaction with the medical pg. 2-4) gas contract. When asked how often the Enterprise Director of Ancillary Services reports to the CEO about the medical gas contract, the SRC OO stated he did not know. The SRC OO stated he would think there were no reports to the CEO because he has never had to escalate any issues. MD PP stated there was no formal process for evaluating the C-arm contract. MD PP stated she has regular meetings with the CEO about contracts, but stated she does not have a formal tracking system showing she has discussed all of her contracts with the CEO. During a review of the hospital's Contract Monitoring Tool, undated, indicated the tool asked "... Did the Contractor meet the objectives/scope of services in a satisfactory manner? Timeliness? Quality of Care? Availability? ... Did you or anyone else encounter any issues/problems with the quality of services provided? ... Were county required compliance and performance standards met? ... Are there any other concerns with this Contractor? ...". PATIENT RIGHTS A 115 A 115 Please see Attachment A. CFR(s): 482.13 pg. 4 and please refer to tags: A117 pg. 4-7 A hospital must protect and promote each A144 pg. 8-14 patient's rights. A172 pg. 14-15

evidenced by:

A-0117)

This CONDITION is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the hospital failed to comply with the Condition of Participation for Patient Rights as

1. Failure to inform of Patient Rights (refer to

A174 pg. 15-16

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES DE CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING				C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128	10/	OGIZUZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 115	Continued From page 2. Failure to provide (refer to A-0144) 3. Failure to assess (refer to A-0172) 4. Failure to provide restraint (refer to A-0172) 4. Failure to provide restraint (refer to A-0172) The cumulative effer resulted in the hosp provision of quality environment. PATIENT RIGHTS: CFR(s): 482.13(a)(in A hospital must info appropriate, the page allowed under State in advance of furnis care whenever possible in advance of furnis care whenever possible in the state in advance of interview hospital failed to en (Patient 15 and 35) in furnishing care ac policy and procedure 1. For Patient 15, the state of the sta	ge 6 e care in a safe environment and evaluate use of restraint e criteria in discontinuing -0174). ect of these systemic problems oital's inability to ensure the health care in a safe NOTICE OF RIGHTS 1) from each patient, or when cient's representative (as e law), of the patient's rights, ching or discontinuing patient sible. In not met as evidenced by: In and record review, the sure two sampled patients were informed of their rights becording to the hospital's		115	DEFICIENCY)		
	information for Patie						
	mese ranures resul	ted in not protecting the					

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	: 10/26/2022 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DAT	. 0938-0391 E SURVEY MPLETED
		050038	B. WING			C /03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	**	
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 117	their preference and opportunity to make their care. Findings: 1. Review of Patient indicated a need for Review of Patient dated 9/1/22 indicating a different languary and the Director of at 10:55 a.m., she can Admission form protection of Admission form protection of Admission of Admission at 15's languary and the admitting hospit Condition of Admission form protection for protect	e informed in a language of d potentially deny patients the e informed choices regarding at 15's demographic record r Vietnamese interpreter. 15's Condition of Admission ted Patient 15 signed the formage version (Spanish). It interview and record review Admitting J (DA J) on 9/23/22 confirmed the Condition of vided to Patient 15 was not in ge and it was a mistake by cal person. DA J stated the sion form is available in ge. Ital's policy, "Rights and Patients", dated 8/19/17,	A 1	(Please see Attachment pg. 4-7)	Α,	
	11/17/2021. During a review of Fon 9/27/22 with Septhe electronic record	Patient 35's electronic record osis QI coordinator Y (QC Y), d did not indicate that Patient of the facility's Patient Rights.				

During an interview on 9/27/22 at 2:46 p.m., with QC Y, she stated, Patient 35 did not have a copy

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 117 Continued From page 8 A 117 (Please see Attachment A. of Patient Rights signed, it was in a que for pg. 4-7) admitting department. During an interview on 9/29/22 at 10:02 a.m., with the manager of admitting & ED registration DD (MA DD), MA DD stated she does not believe there is a copy of Patient Rights. During an interview on 9/29/22 at 1002, with the computer operator EE (CO EE), CO EE stated. she did not see the Patient Rights document for Patient 35 in the computer. During a review of the hospital's policy and procedure (P&P) titled. Rights and Responsibilities of Patients revised 8/9/2017, the P&P indicated at the time of admission, or as soon as reasonably possible after admission. (sic) provides the patient/legal representative or significant other with a copy of the "Patient Rights" and Responsibilities" included in patient rights section of Patient Information Booklet ... A 144 PATIENT RIGHTS: CARE IN SAFE SETTING A 144 (Please see Attachment A, CFR(s): 482.13(c)(2) pg. 8-14) The patient has the right to receive care in a safe setting. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record review, the hospital failed to ensure eight patients (1, 16, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, and 44) were cared for in a safe environment:

1. For Patient 1, environmental safety concerns were not identified and corrected. This failure resulted in Patient 1, a suicidal patient having the means and opportunity to throw a hospital room chair through the window and jump out leading to

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A BUILDING 050038 B. WING. 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 9 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, Patient 1's death; pg. 8-14) 2. Patient 16, who was placed on a 5150 hold (when a designated professional evaluates a person to be a danger to self or to others due to a mental health disorder, the person can be detained for a 72-hour psychiatric hospitalization), was not constantly observed. This failure resulted in Patient 16 eloping from the emergency department (ED) and jumping from a parking structure, which caused injuries including multiple facial fractures (broken bone), pelvis fracture, wrist fracture, foot fracture, pulmonary contusions (bruises), pneumothorax (collapsed lung), retroperitoneal hematoma (bleeding in part of the abdominal cavity). During Patient 16's three-month hospitalization, he was admitted to the Intensive Care Unit (ICU), was placed on a ventilator (machine that helps a person breathe), and required a feeding tube for nutrition. Patient 16 was also diagnosed with closed head injury (injury to the brain with no break in the skull), severe traumatic brain injury (damage to the brain caused by an external force), hypoxic-ischemic infarcts (death of tissue due to inadequate oxygen in the blood and inadequate blood supply), altered mental state (symptoms that can range from confusion to loss of consciousness), lactic acidosis (buildup of lactic acid in the bloodstream), oropharyngeal dysphagia (swallowing problems in the mouth

months.

and/or throat), voice and resonance disorder (disorder that affects the quality of the voice during speech), cognitive communication deficit (difficulty communicating), and difficulty walking. Patient 16 required multiple surgeries and extensive rehabilitation treatments over several

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING			ı	C 0 3/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144		age 10 6, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, and 44,	A 14	44	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)		
	staff did not interver while on an involunt	ne when eight patients eloped tary hold. This failure had the njury or death to other					
	Findings:						
	indicated Patient 1 v on 8/12/22 for self-in abdomen and wrist Patient 1 had been enforcement. A 515	was admitted to the hospital inflected stab wounds to the from a suicide attempt. placed on a 5150 hold by law 50 is a 72 hour hold when a ed a danger to self or others.					
	repair of the lacerat	ght to the operating room for tions to his abdomen and then brought to the forth floor it for his recovery.					
	Patient Care Overvi p.m. indicated Patie had a 1:1 sitter at th suicidal ideation, sta	0/20/22 at 11:30 a.m. of a iew, dated 8/12/22 at 10:25 ent 1 was on 5150 hold and ne bedside. "Patient denied ated the voices come and go, ght or plan of harming					
	5:11 am indicated, " [suicidal/homicidal in hearing voices that	nurses note dated 8/13/22 at 'Patient denies SI/HI ideations] but states he is still are telling him he should otel. 1:1 sitter at bedside for to self]."					

Record review at 11:45 a.m. of the Initial Psych

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM.	10/26/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING				C 03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	FIX │	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	Consult Note dated indicated Patient 1 slab wounds in respanditory hallucination. Patient 1's stated of voices were telling in days to kill yourself that I have only 7 m. Further record reviet and Plan indicated, treatment resistant will extend his 5150 extends the hold to Further record reviet continued to have a record review on 9/3 Death Summary ind 8/17/22 at approxim Gray was called as a gitated and physic room." "The RN had to phy room for her safety by the patient. The pand the door was of door remained close seconds and when was seen back near searching for somet He then grabbed a cwindow open with the jump out the windstory of building E. If	I 8/13/22 at 2:13 p.m. "presenting with self-inflected ponse to incessant command ons telling him to kill himself." hief complaint was "The me you have only 8 more for the next day they would say nore days." ew of the Course, Assessment "Patient has a history of Schizoaffective Disorder. We hold onto 5250 [5250]		144	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)		

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ B. WING 050038 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER SAN JOSE, CA 95128 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 12 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, 21:12 (9:12 p.m.) by EMS [emergency medical pg. 8-14) services]." Record review the same day at 12:30 p.m. of the Inpatient Psychiatry Consult Note dated 8/17/22 at 9:12 p.m. indicated, "Patient 1 was seen between 2 - 3 p.m. Patient 1 was seated in his chair. Patient complained about his abdomen being distended. He appeared calm but anxious. He acknowledges auditory hallucinations." "I reassured him that we were working on getting him admitted to a psychiatric facility so that he can receive appropriate help." During an interview on 9/21/22 at 10:45 a.m., Sitter C stated she was the sitter for Patient 1 on the evening of 8/17/22. Sitter C stated Patient 1 had gone into the bathroom and when he came out, he stated he was bleeding. Sitter C stated she asked to see and Patient 1 attacked her. Sitter C stated staff rushed to pull her out of the room as Patient 1 took the chair and hit the window and jumped. During an observation and interview on 9/23/22 at 2:30 p.m., assistant nurse manager (ANM) on the 4th floor medical-surgical unit stated she had been the charge nurse on the evening of 8/17/22. She stated she had been at the nurses station and heard yelling and realized it was Patient 1. Staff responded and had trouble opening the

C.

door of Patient 1's room. She stated she could see Patient 1 blocking the door and hitting Sitter

ANM stated she yelled for help and called Code Grey for security. She stated staff assisted Sitter

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) A 144 Continued From page 13 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, C to exit the room and she could see Patient 1 pg. 8-14) pacing in the room. ANM stated Patient 1 picked up the hospital chair, broke the window, and jumped to his death. ANM stated in less than a minute EMS responded to the construction area where Patient 1 had fallen and Patient 1 was unable to be revived. ANM stated the hospital room was presently set up the same way as it had been when Patient 1 was present. The room contained a bed, a computer on wheels, IV pump, cords for the nurses call light and computer, and a padded chair. ANM stated the rooms were furnished the same way for all patients and the chair was a typical hospital room chair and could be moved around the room. During an observation at the same time, the chair could be lifted and was not anchored to the floor. Record review on 9/23/22 at 3:00 p.m. of the At-Risk Safety checklist (every shift) indicated from 8/12/22 until 8/17/22 the points for assessment of the room safety were determined as 'met".

voices telling him to do so.

During an interview on 9/26/22 at 9:45 a.m., MD F indicated Patient 1 was very ill, but calm, more so depressed. MD F stated Patient 1 wouldn't have hurt himself except he could not resist the

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B, WING			0 3/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	Record review on 9 Hospital Policy "Sui Care of Patient in N dated 6/24/2020 inc potentially suicidal, self-harming behav environment to prot B. Special safeguar the patient from seli assessed to be suic and/or endanger of Further record revie "Environment of Ca Suicidal Patients an behavior. This chec used to identify and safety concerns to p attempts. Documen be performed in the The points indicated the area free of lam be used as a weapo or heavy enough to up and thrown or m 2. Review of Patien a previous hospital, indicated the followi Patient 16 was a 19 diagnoses including (COVID-19, a new s mild to severe illness (emotional or behav to being unable to o	dicated: "A. Suicidal, and patients with iors will be treated in a safe eet the patient from self harm. It was dicated: "A. Suicidal, and patients with iors will be treated in a safe eet the patient from self harm. It was of the policy contained the recent of harm." Bew of the policy contained the rechecklist for Safety of and Patients with Self-Harming exists is a tool and should be correct any environmental prevent inpatient suicide tation of the points below will be electronic medical record." If in the policy included: "4. Is ps, any any items that could prevent it from being picked oved to block door?" It 16's ED Provider Notes from dated 5/12/21 at 9:56 p.m., ing: 1-year-old male with	A 144	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)		

ED "by ambulance after he was found running

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 15 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, around the street naked. Per EMS [Emergency pg. 8-14) Medical Services] PD [police department] apprehended him, remove handcuffs, patient took off running, and thus was taken down." Patient 16 was placed on a 5150 hold for gravely disabled and danger to self. On 5/13/21 at 11:28 a.m., prior to being transferred from a previous hospital to this hospital, "Patient 16 ran out of [a previous hospital's] emergency department, security quard cannot catch up and he got away. Police and EMS found him down the street ... he is otherwise going to be going to EPS [Emergency Psychiatric Services] at this time." Review of Patient 16's Application for Assessment, Evaluation, and Crisis Intervention or Placement for Evaluation and Treatment (also known as 5150 or psychiatric hold), dated 5/12/21 at 11 p.m., indicated Patient 16 was a danger to himself and was a gravely disabled adult because Patient 16's "father and mother concerned as he asked his father to choke and kill him, wanted to take the Samurai sword to stab himself, and said he wished they had a gun so he could blow his head off." Review of the previous hospital's Patient Care Timeline, dated 5/12/21 to 5/13/21 indicated

Patient 16 was discharged from the previous

Review of Patient 16's EPS Provider Notes, dated 5/13/21 at 3:38 p.m. indicated Patient 16

Review of Patient 16's EPS Notes, dated 5/13/21 at 1:30 p.m., indicated Patient 16 was seen for

hospital on 5/13/21 at 12:03 p.m.

an initial RN assessment.

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **TAG** TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 16 A 144 (Please see Attachment A. had a temperature of 101.5, was coughing, and pg. 8-14) complaint of malaise. The notes indicated the plan was to send Patient 16 to the ED for medical clearance, continue with 5150, and the Patient 16 can be sent back to EPS after medical clearance. Review of Patient 16's EPS Notes, dated 5/13/21 at 5:25 p.m. indicated EPS Registered Nurse (EPS RN) escorted Patient 16 to the ED with one EPS mental health worker, a protective services officer, and ED tech due to AWOL (absent without official leave) risk. The notes indicated EPS RN. "Gave SBAR (Situation, Background, Assessment, Recommendation, a communication tool] report to Assigned male nurse [Registered Nurse T (RN T)] and notified him of [Patient 16's] high potential AWOL risk due to him awoling from prior ED prior to EPS." Review of the County Protective Services Incident Report, dated 5/13/21 indicated Protective Services Officer (PSO) documented. "On Thursday 5/13/21 at approximately 1720 [5:20 p.m.] Hours ... I was dispatched to take [Patient 16] from Emergency Psychiatric services (EPS) overflow unit to the Emergency room (ER) Due to COVID like symptoms. Upon arrival staff informed me that the patient was a flight risk, he was then secured to the chair for transport to the

at the time.

Emergency room. Patient [16] went to

Emergency Room 19, upon arrival I informed the ER staff [RN T] that [Patient 16] was a flight risk and could possibly try to elope. Staff put the patient in the room and then assigned a sitter for the patient no restraints or medication was given

Review of Patient 16's Patient Care Timeline

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 17 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, from Patient 16's first visit to this hospital's ED, pg. 8-14) dated 5/13/21, indicated the following: On 5/13/21 at 5:43 p.m., Patient 16 arrived in this hospital's ED. On 5/13/21 at 5:59 p.m., Patient 16's EPS Legal Status was "5150" and the reason for 5150 was "Danger to Self; Gravely Disabled." On 5/13/21 at 6 p.m., RN T documented. "[Patient 16] remains 5150, sitter present at bedside." On 5/13/21 at 6:10 p.m. RN T documented, "[Medical Doctor VV (MD VV) reports contacted EPS MD and reports ok to transfer pt [Patient 16] back to EPS." On 5/13/21 at 6:30 p.m., RN T documented, "Sitter present: awaiting transfer to EPS." On 5/13/21 at 6:33 p.m., RN T documented, "[EPS] RN reports bed not available until 1900 [7 p.m.]." On 5/13/21 at 6:55 p.m., RN T documented, "[At] approximately 1847 [6:47 p.m.] Pt [Patient 16] removed IV [intravenous catheter placed in the vein to administer fluids or medication] and exited assigned room and exited ER [emergency room]. Pt not receptive to verbal redirection to return to assigned room. Pt continues to refuse verbal redirection and ran out of ER. 3 ER Staff followed pt past ED CT [computed tomography]. Continued to provide verbal redirection and

encouragement to return to ER, pt continues to run and observed pt running toward M building

where pt [patient] is longer visible."

During observation of 5/13/21 ED video surveillance on 9/26/22 at 11:58 a.m. and concurrent interview with the Emergency Department Nurse Manager S (NM S), the Director of Nursing Critical Care (DNCC), RN T,

DEPARTME	NT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			Pi		10/26/2022 APPROVED
CENTERS	FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OI	OMB NO. 0938-0391	
	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C				
		050038	B. WING			ı) 3/2022
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA CLAF	RA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER					
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
and was On our who (W 16 On partition our was On our was our was on our was	d Registered Nurses observed: a 5/13/21 at 6:39: t of his room weatile Sitter X sat at /OW) with his backs room. a 5/13/21 at 6:40: at Sitter X. a 5/13/21 at 6:40: at RN U, who was a nurse's station, alking down the hase nurse's station, alking down the hase room. b 5/13/21 at 6:40: at of video view. Sow and RN U could member. a 5/13/21 at 6:40: b polies and walked tient 16's room. b 5/13/21 at 6:40: at chair and walked stroom. b 5/13/21 at 6:41: at chair and walked 5/13/21 at 6:42: at chair and walked 5/13/21 at 6:41: at chair and walked 5/13/21 at 6:42: at chair and walked 6/13/21 at 6:42: at chair and walked 6/13/21 at 6:42:	rse U (RN U), the following 59 p.m., Patient 16 walked aring light blue-green scrubs, a workstation on wheels ck toward the door of Patient 04 p.m., Patient 16 walked 07 p.m., Patient 16 walked s talking to a staff member by and Patient 16 continued allway. 09 p.m., Patient 16 walked itter X remained seated at the intinued speaking to another 22 p.m., RN U grabbed d down the hallway towards 45 p.m., a janitorial staff	A	144	(1 loade dec / titaelillelit / t,		

On 5/13/21 at 6:43:06 p.m., Sitter X brought

behind him.

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER SAN JOSE, CA 95128 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 19 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, Patient 16 back to his room. pg. 8-14) On 5/13/21 at 6:43:18 p.m., Sitter X closed the door to Patient 16's room. On 5/13/21 at 6:43:40 p.m., Sitter X walked away from Patient 16's room. On 5/13/21 at 6:43:43 p.m., Sitter X walked past RN U, who remained at the nurse's station. On 5/13/21 at 6:43:45 p.m., Sitter X walked out of video view. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:18 p.m., Sitter X walked back toward Patient 16's room. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:25 p.m., Sitter X placed an item on the WOW in front of Patient 16's room and walked away from Patient 16's room. Sitter X walked past RN U. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:29 p.m., Sitter X walked out of video view. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:44 p.m., RN U walked out of another ED room. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:48 p.m., Patient 16 opened the door to his room. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:52 p.m. Patient 16 stepped out of the room and turned toward RN U. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:57 p.m., RN U pointed toward Patient 16's room and Patient 16 turned his back to RN U. On 5/13/21 at 6:45:02 p.m., Patient 16 walked through exit doors. RN U followed behind Patient On 5/13/21 at 6:45:05 p.m., RN T and another staff member followed Patient 16 through the exit

From 5/13/21 at 6:44:29 p.m. to 5/13/21 at 6:45:17 p.m., Sitter X was not in video view.

RN T stated he was Patient 16's assigned nurse. RN T stated he was not aware Patient 16 eloped at a prior hospital prior to coming to this hospital's

doors.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		75	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A 144	ED. He stated when come from EPS, pa wear in a specific "t them. RN U stated wearing the distinct from EPS. RN U stapatient in those colonotice Patient 16 was tated he did not no bathroom. RN T stated he did not swalk by. RN U stated was gone, he told SRN U stated he rem conversation with Swith the patient all that information bet stated he was not in room and went to the RN U stated if he fe he would not escalate charge nurse. RN U returned to his room away from the Patie when caring for 515 sitter and stated Sithim. NM S stated slapse to be escalate because Patient 16	n patients are on 5150 or atients are given scrubs to real" color, so staff can identify Patient 16 was already color scrubs when he came ated it was noticeable to see a pred scrubs, but he did not alk to the bathroom. RN Totice Patient 16 walk to the stee Patient 16 nor Sitter X red when he noticed Patient 16 sitter X to locate the patient. The street having a sitter X saying he should be the time. RN U stated he kept ween him and Sitter X. RN Totormed Patient 16 left his the bathroom unsupervised. The sitter is lapse to the U stated after Patient 16 was in, he did not see Sitter X walk the sitter is lapse to the U stated after Patient 16 was in, he did not see Sitter X walk the sitter is lapse to the iter X did not say anything to the did not expect the sitter's led to the charge nurse	A	144	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)			

best to find a room close to the nurse's station for 5150 patients. NM S stated the ED has a high volume of patients, so they put 5150 patients in any room available. The DNCC stated they assign a sitter for 5150 patients and the 5150 patients are given scrubs to identify that identify

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID lD (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 21 A 144 (Please see Attachment A. that they are 5150 patients. The DNCC stated a pq. 8-14) safety sweep of the room should be done to remove anything unnecessary. She stated the sitter providing constant observation should be within arms reach of the patient. The DNCC stated in this case, Patient 16 had COVID-19, so the sitter's expectation was to be outside the door with the door closed and to visualize the patient through the window on the door. She stated Sitter X should have had the appropriate PPE, an N95. The DNCC stated Sitter X had his back towards the door and was not paying attention to Patient 16. She stated Sitter X returned Patient 16 to the room. NM S stated Sitter X left the patient to look for an N95. During an interview on 9/22/22 at 11 a.m., RN T stated he did not remember how he was assigned or informed about Patient 16. RN T stated for 5150 patients, they always have a sitter. He stated part of a nurse's assessment is to do a primary sweep or safety check of the room. RNT stated the nurse or sitter should do a safety check. RN T stated he remembered when he left the Patient 16. Sitter X was with Patient 16. But when Patient 16 eloped from the ED. Sitter X was not there. During an interview on 9/23/22 at 11:15 a.m.,

done.

Quality Improvement Coordinator V (QC V) confirmed there was no documentation that indicated a safety check of Patient 16's room was

Review of Patient 16's ED Provider Notes from Patient 16's second visit to this hospital's ED, dated 5/13/21 at 9:59 p.m., indicated Patient 16 was "covid pos [positive] on 5150 eloped from

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ΙD PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) A 144 Continued From page 22 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, ED" and "jumped off 3 floor parking garage and pg. 8-14) landed in tree." The notes indicated, "19 yo M [year old male] presenting after 30' [foot] fall of building, landed face first. On arrival, bagged with O2 sats [oxygen saturation, level of oxygen in blood, normal levels around 90-100%] in 70s. Intubated [inserted tube through the mouth or nose into the airway to help with breathing in trauma bay with bilateral breath sounds. persistent sats in 80s. GCS [Glascow Coma Scale, scoring system to determine level of consciousness and gauge severity of brain injury based on eye response, verbal response, and motor response, scores range from 3 to 15: GCS 3 to 8 classified as severe brain injury) 14. pupils 3 to 2. Blood at face and large chin lac [laceration], agonal respirations [difficulty breathing, gasping prior to intubation." Review of Patient 16's Trauma - History and Physical, dated 5/13/21 at 10:10 p.m., indicated, "Severe polytrauma [multiple injuries] following fall from fourth floor of a parking structure, COVID-19 positive. CHI (closed head injury) with decreased mental status, unknown period of hypoxia [low oxygen in the tissues] following his fall, complex facial fractures, bilateral orbital fractures (broken bones around eve), bilateral frontal sinuses (hollow space in the bones around the nose), mandible (jaw) and right-sided hard palate (roof of mouth) fractures, consistent with a LeFort III (type of fracture that affects the

face), right-sided pneumothorax (a collapsed lung. It occurs when air leaks into the space between the lungs and chest wall), S/P (status post, after) placement of a chest tube, possible aspiration (material entering airway or lungs accidentally), retroperitoneal hematoma with a 2

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED
CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OI	MB NO. 0938-0391	
	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' - '		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING	_		l .	C 03/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA (CLARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	cm (centimeter, unithyper-density next is small, triangular-shathe kidney. It productonsistent with an allot of blood; fracture of pelvis) and severe I build up in the blood produced when oxycells within the area metabolism takes poor on the same report indicated the follow resuscitation (replet transfusion; admiss (ICU); ear, nose and consultation for sevinterventional radiol retroperitoneal blee consult regarding or consult regarding or consult regarding so orthopedics to consifracture; further radicontinue tranexamic to prevent or reduce necessary. Review of Patient 10 Discharge Summanhad the following or performed: 1. Left distal radius internal fixation (OR bones) on 5/25/21;	t of measurement) by 0.6 cm to the left adrenal gland (a aped gland located on top of ces hormones), possibly active extravasation (leakage) if the left iliac wing (part of lactic acidosis (lactic acid dstream. Lactic acid is gen levels become low in as of the body where place). It, dated 5/13/21, it also ing plans: intubation; fluid nish body fluid); blood sion to Intensive Care Unit d throat specialist (ENT) were facial fractures; logy (IR) to consult to assessibiling; ophthalmology to rbital fractures; psychiatry to	A 1	44	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)		

in foot) on 5/25/21;
3. Percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy (PEG,

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 24 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, a procedure to place tube into stomach to pg. 8-14) provide nutrition) on 5/27/21; 4. Tracheotomy (a procedure to place tube into the trachea [windpipe] to help a person to breathe), MMF (maxillomandibular fixation, wiring the jaws shut) on 5/27/21. On the same report, dated 6/12/21, it indicated Patient 16 was discharged to another hospital on 6/12/21 for "definitive management of le forte 3 fracture." Review of Patient 16's Physician Discharge Summary, dated 7/8/21, indicated Patient 16 underwent surgery for complex facial repair in another hospital on 6/16/21. Patient 16 was readmitted back to this hospital on 6/28/21 for continuation of treatment. Patient 16 was transferred to the acute rehabilitation unit (ARU) on 7/8/21. Review of Patient 16's Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Discharge Summary, dated 8/27/21, indicated Patient 16 underwent surgery for removal of maxillary and mandibular hardware on 7/9/21. It also indicated that Patient 16 participated in comprehensive rehabilitation with daily psychiatric management, OT (occupational therapy), PT (physical therapy), SLP (speech therapy), recreational therapy, neuropsychology and 24-hour nursing to address self-care, bed mobility, transfers, wheelchair

mobility, balance, pregait and gait activities, neuromuscular facilitation, swallowing, nutrition, communication, cognitive retraining and memory compensatory strategies, bowel and bladder management, safety, behavioral management, equipment evaluation, caregiver training and

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 25 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, community reentry. pg. 8-14) Review of a letter addressed to Sitter X, "Subject: Final Disciplinary Action - Termination," dated 10/14/21, indicated Sitter X violated the hospital's administrative policies and procedures, including the policy, "Constant Observation, 1:1 Care, and Enhanced Supervision." The letter indicated it would demonstrate Sitter X's "failure to maintain constant observation that, in part, led to patient harm." Review of the above letter, under the heading, "Failure to Maintain Constant Observation of a Patient, indicated, "When [Sitter X] arrived at room 19, [Sitter X] acquired a Workstation on Wheels (WOW) for documentation purposes and set up the WOW outside of the room with your back to the door and the observation window in the door. [Sitter X] failed to obtain a n95 respirator as part of your personal protective equipment (PPE) prior to starting your assignment. [Sitter X] failed to perform an environment care check of the room prior to sitting for the patient to make sure the room did not have any items that patient [16] could have used to harm himself, staff, or others. During [Sitter X's] constant observation assignment, [Sitter X] had [Sitter X's] back to the patient ...

and [Sitter X] failed to chart the patient's status in patient [16]'s Electronic Medical Record (EMR). All of these actions violate County policies. Approximately one hour [6:39 p.m.] into [Sitter X's] constant observation assignment, [Patient 16] pulled out his IV, opened the door to his room, and proceeded to walk in front of [Sitter X] and down the hallway. Despite the importance of [Sitter X's] constant observation role, [Sitter X]

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 144 Continued From page 26 A 144 (Please see Attachment A, failed to notice that the patient had left the room pg. 8-14) ... Once [Patient 16] was finished using the public restroom, [Sitter X] escorted him back to room 19, closed the door, moved the WOW in front of the door of the room, abandoned the patient ([Sitter X's] only assignment), and left him unattended. Because [Sitter X was] not present, [Sitter X] could not observe [Patient 16] even though [Patient 16] was a 5150/constant observation patient. Prior to leaving [Patient 16] unattended, [Sitter X] did not hand off [Sitter X's] constant observation responsibilities to another staff member of the ED in direct violation of County policy. As [Sitter X was] not there. [Patient 16] simply opened the door to his room and left for the second time. [Patient 16] then ran out of the ED, left the hospital, ran to an adjacent building, and jumped off a high floor. [Patient 16] returned to [this hospital] as a trauma patient with critical injuries." Review of the hospital's policy, "5150 (or 72 Hour Hold)," dated 1/30/2019, indicated, "A 1:1 sitter is required for any patient held as 5150 DS (danger to selfl or DO [danger to others]." Review of the facility's policy, "Suicide/Safety Precautions and Care of the Patient in

patient's environment.

Non-Behavioral Health Areas," dated 6/24/20 indicated to ensure a safe environment free from any potentially harmful items or environmental

documentation shall include the means provided by the staff to reduce potential hazards in the

conditions. The policy also indicated

Review of the hospital's policy, "Constant Observation, 1:1 Care, and Enhanced

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/26/2022 APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	T 0400 1411			7	0938-0391
AND PLAN C	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		050038	B. WING				C 03/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	Supervision", dated hospital employees "Constant Observation unbroken observation distance of not moragitated and infection be increased to two	I 6/27/2019, intended for all s, indicated the following: tion (CO): Continuous on by appropriate staff from a e than one arm's length. For ous patients, the distance may arm lengths or 15 feet for the	A	144	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)		
	observer's safety w view of the patient. to patient ratio mus "A patient who has MUST be on CO ur	hile maintaining a constant CO caregiver (nursing staff) t be 1:1 at all times." expressed suicidal ideation ntil a psychiatrist evaluates the nes the patient is no longer a					
	must give report leaving the unit or be would prevent them supervision The sthe patient until and	nift as a patient r [sitter], each staff member to the patient's nurse before pefore performing a task that n from completing the required staff member must not leave other staff member is in irect report to the relieving					
	Command to Support Care," dated 11/14/2 chain of command of 1. communication to ensure they are aways	the appropriate individual to					

event and communication moves through the hierarchy chain as the situation warrants;

3. accountability is maintained when issues are not managed effectively ... "

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			PI		10/26/2022 APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			10	MB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ′		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING			I	C 03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	the responsibility to actions that support safety. Employees a command when: support safe, quality 3. Review of Patiend dated 5/13/21 indicastatus was "5150" a "Danger to Self; Grall talso indicated on documented, "[At] a Pt [Patient 16] remorplaced in the vein to medication] and exit ER [emergency rooredirection to return continues to refuse of ER. 3 ER Staff for [computed tomograverbal redirection at to ER, pt continues running toward M be longer visible." During a concurrent on 9/27/22 at 11:00 (RN L), the medical reviewed. RN L continues reviewed. RN L continues reviewed. RN L continues reviewed.	cated, "Every employee has make decisions and take t patient, visitor and staff are to initiate the chain of any other situations that may y patient care and service" It 16's Patient Care Timeline, ated Patient 16's EPS Legal and the reason for 5150 was	A 1	144	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)		2

During an interview on 9/27/22 at 1:51 p.m., with Registered Nurse WW (RN WW), RN WW stated Patient 44 "was able to obtain the unit keys and

DEPART	FORM.	APPROVED							
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	1	OMB NO. 09					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
050038		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	(Please see Attachment A,	LD BE PPRIATE			
	patient as he is a da (intravenous) in place During a concurrent on 9/27/22 at 9:43 a	vare and actively looking for anger to himself, has an IV ce, and is on a 5150 hold. It interview and record review a.m. with Registered Nurse M I record of Patient 41 was							

PRINTED: 10/26/2022

DEPART		10/26/2022 APPROVED					
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO.	0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			1	C 03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER					51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	Continued From page 30 reviewed. RN M confirmed Patient 41 was on a 5150 hold and eloped from the hospital on 1/17/22. Review of Patient 41's physician note, dated 1/17/22, indicated, "Code gray activated this morning after pt [sic] eloped from SICU, ran to CCU, accessed the outdoor patio, scaled the glass and jumped from the second story exterior to the pavement. He was apprehended by law enforcement and is being brought back to the SICU".		A 1	44	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)		
	on 9/27/22 at 11:11 (RN Z), the medical reviewed. RN Z cor	t interview and record review a.m. with Registered Nurse Z I record of Patient 40 was ofirmed Patient 40 was on a ed from the hospital on					
	Sitter YY, she state observe Patient 40 Patient 40 began to 40 stated he was go she did not want to She stated she was stop patients. Sitter room and took the e	on 9/28/22 at 1:02 p.m. with d she was assigned to on 2/10/22. Sitter YY stated become agitated and Patient bing to leave. Sitter YY stated get too close to Patient 40. In not allowed to physically YY stated Patient 40 left the elevator down. She stated she urse looked for Patient 40 but					
	on 9/27/22 at 10:05	t interview and record review a.m. with Registered Nurse I record of Patient 39 was					

psychiatry unit on 5/10/22.

reviewed. RN I confirmed Patient 39 was on a 5150 hold and eloped from the locked inpatient

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 10/26/2022 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING			ı .	C 03/2022
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	at 2:35 p.m., she st construction in the construction worker 39 went through the was escorted back (absence without le Review of Patient 35/10/22, indicated, Patient 39 got out of found running towa was escorted back PSO support ". Record review on 9 Patient 1 was admit for self-inflected sta and wrist from a sui been placed on a 5 Further record review on 9/2 Death Summary inc 8/17/22 at approxim Gray was called as agitated and physic	with the RN WW on 9/27/22 ated there was an ongoing unit and when the went out with a staff, Patient e open door fast. Patient 39 to the unit and put on AWOL	A 1	44	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)		
	being hit by the pati	er safety as she was actively ent. The patient tried to lunge r was closed for the staff					

safety. The door remained closed for approximately 5 seconds and when it was reopened, the patient was seen back near his bed and appeared to be searching for something while continuing to yell. He then grabbed a chair,

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES		Committee Commit	FORM /	10/26/2022 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · · ·	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE COMF	0938-0391 SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING		10/0	C 03/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	lifted it, and broke to chair. He then procedure titled, "Or System" dated June occurrence of the clinical Risk Pre RPM stated we do no categories of advising a review of to puring a review of the puring an unanticipated or in injury or harm to a risk of injury or harm.	he window open with the eeded to jump out the window 4th story of building E. MD tient had been pronounced at 21:12 (9:12 p.m.) by EMS at services]." It interview and record review p.m. with Registered Nurse M d list of patients that eloped as reviewed. The request inpatients and outpatients disposition of elopement. RN no way to indicate what it not on the patient's discharge Ton 10/3/22 at 12:31 p.m. with evention Manager (RPM), not routinely track elopements of fall into the top five reports. The hospital's policy and ccurrence/Event Reporting a 19, 2015, indicated "An eportis completed for the g Santa Clara Valley Medical and the County of Santa Clara /Risk Management (QI/RM) of unusual event which results a patientor which creates a	A 144	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 8-14)		

measures will be taken to prevent the elopement

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLARA VALLEY MEDI	CAL CENTER	7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE 5AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	of any patient from Patient for Elopement if he/she elopement if he/she Review of The Join nationally recognizorganization) "Natic [NPSG] Effective Japrogram," dated 10 Safety Goals [NPS the Hospital Prograthat Goal 15 was "risks inherent in its NPSG.15.01.01 was suicide." Elements NPSG.15.01.01 inc "For psychiatric hospeneral hospitals: Tenvironmental risk features in the physical period of the organization in mitigate the risk of for suicide, such as removing objects they can be remove the patient's medical "Follow written polical addressing the care risk for suicide. At a include the following assessment of staff for suicide - Guideli Monitoring patients suicide"	the hospital"" High Risk ent: A patient is at high risk for e is: On a legal hold" It Commission's (TJC, (a led safety standard onal Patient Safety Goals anuary 2021 for the Hospital 0/28/20 and "National Patient G] Effective January 2022 for am," dated 10/25/21 indicated The hospital identifies safety patient population" and as to "reduce the risk for of Performance for cluded the following: spitals and psychiatric units in The hospital conducts an assessment that identifies sical environment that could suicide" I units in general hospitals: inplements procedures to suicide for patients at high risk is one-to-one monitoring, nat pose a risk for self-harm if ed without adversely affecting all care" Cies and procedures of patients identified as at a minimum, these should g: - Training and competence of who care for patients at risk ines for reassessment - who are at high risk for teation and effectiveness of	A 144	(Please see Attachment Apg. 8-14)	,	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050038	B. WING			C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		30.2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	I - '	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 144	assessment, and m	nge 34 nanagement of patients at risk e action as needed to improve	A 1	(Please see Attachment Apg. 8-14)	١,	
A 172	PATIENT RIGHTS: SECLUSION CFR(s): 482.13(e)(A 1	(Please see Attachment / pg. 14-15)	٨,	
	restrictive,] (ii) After 24 hours, the use of restraint management of vio behavior, a physicial practitioner who is a patient and authorized seclusion by hospit State law must see This STANDARD is Based on interview hospital failed to en and evaluated for cobefore renewing the hours. This deficient place Patient 15 at	lent or self-destructive an or other licensed responsible for the care of the zed to order restraint or al policy in accordance with and assess the patient. In some the series of the s				
	restraints non-viole hours from 9/1/22 to order on 9/1/22 undevidenced by the foclinical information: when pulling at line etc. For renewal, I and determined the	5's physician order indicated int /medical continuous for 24 o 9/4/22. Further review of the der comments indicated, "As ollowing specific behaviors and Protect patient from injury s, tubes, indwelling catheter, have assessed the patient e need for restraint is still 1/2/22 to 9/4/22, the comments in were missing.				

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER SAN JOSE, CA 95128 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) A 172 | Continued From page 35 A 172 (Please see Attachment A, pg. 14-15) During a concurrent interview and record review with the Chief Medical Officer (CMO) on 9/26/22 at 2:20 p.m., CMO reviewed the non-behavioral order set and the comments as above was integrated. CMO stated there might be a technical issue from 9/2/22 to 9/4/22 in which the comments in the order set did not include the renewal statement as above for face to face assessment. CMO stated providers could also write their face to face assessment in their progress notes for renewal of restraints and she would look for other documentation. CMO was not able to provide documentation of Patient 15's face to face assessment for renewal of restraints from 9/2/22 to 9/4/22. Review of the hospital's policy, "Restraint and Seclusion of Patients in Non-Mental-Health Acute Care Settings", dated 6/24/2020, indicated the licensed provider must complete a face to face review of the patient's condition, response to restraints and need for continued restraints and renew or discontinue the restraints every twenty-four hours. PATIENT RIGHTS: RESTRAINT OR A 174 (Please see Attachment A. SECLUSION pg. 15-16) CFR(s): 482.13(e)(9) Restraint or seclusion must be discontinued at

the earliest possible time, regardless of the length of time identified in the order.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on interview and record review, the
hospital failed to ensure Patient 38 met the
criteria for discontinuing restraints according to
the hospital's policy and procedure. This deficient

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING_		C 10/03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
A 174	practice resulted in determining the decrestraint. Findings: Review of Patient 3 6/10/22, indicated r continuous for 24 h During a concurren with registered nurs a.m., Patient 38's n indicated restraints at 6:07 a.m. The dis	inaccurate record in cision to discontinue the 8's physician order dated estraints non-violent/medical	A 17	(Please see Attachment A pg. 15-16)	
A 263	Review of the hosp Seclusion of Patien Care Settings", dat discontinuation of redocumentation on time and either the release or the emer QAPI CFR(s): 482.21 The hospital must dismaintain an effective data-driven quality dismprovement program. The hospital's gove the program reflects hospital's organization.	ratient 38's restraints. ital's policy, "Restraint and its in Non-Mental-Health Acute ed 6/24/2020, indicated estraints requires he nursing flow sheet of the criteria that patient met for gency requiring release. evelop, implement and e, ongoing, hospital-wide, assessment and performance	A 26	Please see Attachment A, pg. 16 and please refer to A286 pg. 18-20 A273 pg. 16-17 A315 pg. 21-22 A308 pg. 20 -A084 pg. 2-4	tags:

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 263 | Continued From page 37 A 263 Please see Attachment A, those services furnished under contract or pg. 16 and please refer to tags: arrangement); and focuses on indicators related A286 pg. 18-20 to improved health outcomes and the prevention A273 pg. 16-17 and reduction of medical errors. A315 pg. 21-22 A308 pg. 20 The hospital must maintain and demonstrate -A084 pg. 2-4 evidence of its QAPI program for review by CMS. This CONDITION is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the hospital failed to carry out its Quality Assessment and Performance Improvement (QAPI) program when the following occurred: 1. Failure to perform root cause analyses for two patient-to-patient sexual assaults (refer to A-0286). 2. Failure to perform root cause analysis for one patient elopement and to track patient elopements from the hospital (refer to A-0286). 3. Failure to incorporate relevant data into one quality assessment project (refer to A-0273). 4. Failure to provide adequate resources for QAPI projects and QAPI training (refer to

annually (refer to A-0308).

A-0315).

5. Failure to evaluate two contracted services

Improvement Program Condition of Participation.

These cumulative failures resulted in the hospital's inability to ensure provision of quality care in a safe environment, as required by the

Quality Assessment and Performance

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 273 **DATA COLLECTION & ANALYSIS** A 273 (Please see Attachment A, CFR(s): 482.21(a), (b)(1),(b)(2)(i), (b)(3) pg. 16-17) (a) Program Scope (1) The program must include, but not be limited to, an ongoing program that shows measurable improvement in indicators for which there is evidence that it will improve health outcomes ... (2) The hospital must measure, analyze, and track quality indicators ... and other aspects of performance that assess processes of care. hospital service and operations. (b)Program Data (1) The program must incorporate quality indicator data including patient care data, and other relevant data such as data submitted to or received from Medicare quality reporting and quality performance programs, including but not limited to data related to hospital readmissions and hospital-acquired conditions. (2) The hospital must use the data collected to--(i) Monitor the effectiveness and safety of services and quality of care; and (3) The frequency and detail of data collection

Findings:

must be specified by the hospital's governing

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the hospital failed to incorporate relevant data into one quality assessment project. This deficient practice had the potential for the hospital to be unaware of the effectiveness of its services.

During an interview on 9/28/22 at 3:24 p.m. with the first Co-Chair of the Critical Care Committee

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 273 Continued From page 39 A 273 (Please see Attachment A. (MD KK), MD KK stated he reviews Code Blue pg. 16-17) [term used to describe a hospital patient with cardiac arrest (heart stops beating suddenly) or respiratory arrest (breathing stops or is ineffective)] data monthly. MD KK stated the data he reviews includes the time of day, location of the Code Blue, the heart rhythm, the time to Epinephrine [medication used to treat cardiac arrest], the time to defibrillation [administering] electric shock to the heart], the time to return of spontaneous circulation [ROSC, return of effective blood flow], and the disposition of the patient. MD KK stated the Code Blue data is reported at the Critical Care Committee monthly. When asked if reviewing Code Blue data is required of the hospital, MD KK stated he believes it is but he does not know who requires it. MD KK stated he has been collecting Code

Blue data for five to seven years. When asked if there was a determination at the start of the project what the data goals or targets should be, MD KK stated no one told him when he started and that he is not sure it was discussed. When asked if anyone asked what the goals or targets of the Code Blue data points are, MD KK stated no one has asked him. MD KK stated the hospital also looks at Targeted Temperature Management (TTM) for cardiac arrest patients. MD KK stated the goal is to maintain euthermia [normal body temperature]. MD KK stated the hospital started the TTM project over five years ago. MD KK stated, when ordering TTM for patients, there are

inclusion critera [guidelines for qualifying patients] and exclusion critera [guidelines for disqualifying patients]. MD KK stated, for the TTM project, he does not have the number of patients who were qualified to receive TTM based on inclusion criteria. MD KK stated he only

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ B. WING 050038 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) A 273 Continued From page 40 (Please see Attachment A. A 273 has the number of patients who actually received pg. 16-17) TTM. MD KK stated he does not have the 2021 data for the TTM project vet. MD KK stated his colleague has not extracted 2021 data from the electronic medical record yet. When asked if data on the length of the resuscitation [medical intervention to restore heartbeat or breathing) was included for the Targeted Temperature Management project, MD KK stated he does not think his colleague looks at that, MD KK stated they look at the patient's initial heart rhythm, the location of the cardiac arrest, and patient outcomes. MD KK stated patient outcomes were the total number of TTM patients, and the number of TTM patients with category 1 brain disability and category 2 brain disability. When asked what changes the hospital made to Targeted Temperature Management, MD KK stated recent research led the hospital to increase the targeted temperature by two degrees. When asked if there was anything from the project data that led to changes in Targeted Temperature Management, MD KK stated no. During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/30/22 at 2:03 p.m. with MD KK and the second Co-Chair of the Critical Care Committee (MD MM), the Critical Care Committee Annual Report 2020, dated November 4th, 2020, was reviewed. The Critical Care Committee Annual Report Summary of Ongoing Activities 2020 included Post Cardiac Arrest Targeted Temperature Management (TTM) Monitor 2020.

A slide titled Hypothermia Data (2020) noted 23 total cases divided into three heart rhythm groups. Each group noted the number of patients with each heart rhythm, the location of the cardiac arrest, and how many patients died. A

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) A 273 Continued From page 41 A 273 (Please see Attachment A. slide titled Cerebral Performance Categories pg. 16-17) Scale noted five categories of brain disability. A slide titled Annual TTM Outcomes noted the total number of patients who received TTM and the number of patients with category 1 and category 2 brain disability. MD MM confirmed the Targeted Temperature Management project is a project they use to monitor patient outcomes. MD KK stated he does not have data on the number of patients who met inclusion criteria for TTM compared with the number of patients who actually received it. During an interview on 9/29/22 at 4:23 p.m. with the Quality Improvement Manager (QM NN), QM NN stated she views projects related to patient outcomes as quality improvement projects. QM NN stated the hospital is finally looking at service lines and clinical departments to improve clinical outcome measures. QM NN stated the hospital is not fully there yet. When asked if she would expect to see data collection, data analysis, and decision-making about interventions for outcomes data projects. QM NN stated the hospital is not there yet with their service lines and clinical departments. QM NN stated the service lines and clinical departments should be

looking at their data and analyzing it. QM NN stated she is not aware of all Critical Care Committee projects and the reasons for the projects, and that is part of the struggle.

During a review of The Joint Commission's R3 Report titled Resuscitation Standards for

Hospitals, published June 18, 2021, indicated "... Effective January 1, 2022, new and revised requirements related to resuscitation care [restarting a person's heartbeat or breathing after

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING _		C 10/03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128	10/03/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETIO
A 273	one or both have st Joint Commission-a report requires the number and locatio stops beating sudderesuscitation, and to care. The report als review cardiac arresidentify and sugges improvements in resulting an interview the Hospital Medica confirmed the hospicommission.	opped] will be applicable to accredited hospitals". The hospital to collect data on the n of cardiac arrests [heart enly], the outcomes of ransfers to a higher level of to requires the hospital to st cases and data " to t practice and system suscitation performance". on 9/28/22 at 10:35 a.m. with al Director (MD GG), MD GG ital is accredited by The Joint	A 27	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 16-17)	
A 286	procedure titled Per dated June 6, 2000 Staff organization, with [Hospital's] patie share the responsible measuring, evaluating functions of care see PATIENT SAFETY CFR(s): 482.21(a), (a) Standard: Programmeto, an ongoing program meto, an ongoing program meto, an ongoing program meto, an ongoing program meto, an ongoing program provement in indifference that it will medical errors. (2) The hospital mutrackadverse paties.	ram Scope ust include, but not be limited ram that shows measurable cators for which there is identify and reduce st measure, analyze, and lent events	A 28	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20)	

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 286 Continued From page 43 A 286 (Please see Attachment A. track medical errors and adverse patient events, pg. 18-20) analyze their causes, and implement preventive actions and mechanisms that include feedback and learning throughout the hospital. (e) Executive Responsibilities, The hospital's governing body (or organized group or individual who assumes full legal authority and responsibility for operations of the hospital), medical staff, and administrative officials are responsible and accountable for ensuring the following: ... (3) That clear expectations for safety are established. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the hospital failed to track adverse patient events and formally analyze their causes when 1. One sentinel event, Patient 16's elopement [leaving the hospital without permission] while on a 5150 hold (an involuntary hold placed when a patient is a danger to self, others, or gravely disabled], did not undergo a root cause analysis [method used to analyze adverse patient events. which focuses on identifying underlying problems that increase likelihood of errors and patient elopements from the hospital, including locked units, are not being tracked 2. One sentinel event, a patient-to-patient sexual assault event, occurred in the inpatient psychiatry

cause analysis

unit and did not undergo a root cause analysis

assault event, occurred in the psychiatry emergency room and did not undergo a root

3. One sentinel event, a patient-to-patient sexual

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **DEFICIENCY**) A 286 Continued From page 44 A 286 (Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20) These deficient practices resulted in the hospital not recognizing issues that potentially contributed to adverse patient events from a systems standpoint, placing the health and safety of patients at risk. Findings: During a review of the hospital's policy and procedure titled Patient Safety Plan, undated. indicated "... The purpose of the Patient Safety Plan (The Plan) is to improve patient safety, outcomes, and reduce preventable patient safety events ...". The policy noted the Patient Safety Committee is responsible for "... Reviewing reports regarding patient safety events, including potential or no-harm errors to hazardous conditions and sentinel events ... Monitoring the implementation of corrective actions for patient safety events ... Making recommendations to eliminate or mitigate future patient safety events ... Assuring a reliable process for analyses, including, but not limited to, root cause analyses of patient safety events ...". The policy defined Sentinel Event as "... An unexpected occurrence involving death or serious physical or

psychological injury or the risk thereof ...". The policy defined Patient Safety Events as including "... all adverse events or potential adverse events that are determined to be preventable ... these events include those deemed reportable by the California Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), the California Health and Safety Code, and The Joint Commission (TJC) ...".

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM.	10/26/2022 APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l , ,		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING		_	I	C 03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 286	procedure titled Re Events, dated June hospital " shall co appropriate, a root or reportable adverse and [State Survey A events to identify co development and in that will reduce the". The policy note designee Identific adverse or sentinel and level of review: analysis". During an interview the Hospital Medica stated both in-progreause analyses are Committee. MD Go Department conduct During an interview the Hospital Medica stated Patient Safet communicated up to Leadership Council Medical Executive G Governing Body. During an interview at 8:44 a.m. with the	the hospital's policy and portable Adverse and Sentinel a 19, 2015, indicated the induct an investigation and as cause analysis (RCA) of events as defined by CMS Agency], and TJC sentinel ausal factors and support the inplementation of strategies risk of similar events recurring d " Medical Director or es event as reportable event. Recommends course Sentinel event root cause on 9/22/22 at 1:40 p.m. with all Director (MD GG), MD GG ress and completed root ediscussed at Patient Safety	AZ	286	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20)		

root cause analyses (RCA) for the past twelve months. There were four patient events on the list. The survey team requested a list of root cause analyses for the past eighteen months.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			ı	C 03/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 286		and record review on 9/22/22	A 2	286	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20)		
	Manager (QM FF), RCAs for the past e same as the list for	he Interim Enterprise Quality the QM FF stated the list of eighteen months was the the past twelve months. The					
	include the incident	past eighteen months did not involving Patient 16, who ergency room while on a 021.					
	Incidents reported t dated 9/27/22, indic patient-to-patient se the hospital in the p	a sample of Facility Reported to the State Survey Agency, cated there were two exual assaults that occurred in east twelve months and were sted by the State Survey					
	indicated Patient 16 hospital's emergence for acting strange at 16 was placed on a and gravely disable outside hospital's elsecurity guard was Patient 16 got away police and ambulan Patient 16 down the transferred to this hemergency room or hospital's main emes 5/13/2021 for evaludated 05/17/2021, i	of Patient 16's medical record, is was seen at an outside by department on 5/12/2021 and discussing suicide. Patient 5150 hold for danger to self d. Patient 16 eloped from the mergency department, the unable to catch up and at Police were called, and the lice staff subsequently found a street. Patient 16 was ospital's psychiatry in 5/13/2021 and then to this ergency department on ation. A security guard report, indicated a security guard on 5/13/2021 from the					

psychiatry emergency room to the main

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) A 286 Continued From page 47 A 286 (Please see Attachment A. emergency department (ED). The security guard pg. 18-20) noted the psychiatry emergency room staff "... informed me that the patient was a flight risk ..." and upon arrival to the main ED, the security guard "... informed the ER staff [Registered Nurse T] that [Patient 16] was a flight risk and could possibly try to elope. Staff put the patient in the room and then assigned a sitter for the patient no restraints or medication was given at that time ...". In his ED Notes, dated 5/13/2021 at 6:55 p.m., Registered Nurse T noted at approximately 6:47 p.m., Patient 16 ran out of the ED, followed by three ED staff members. Patient 16 was observed running toward a different hospital building until he was no longer visible. Registered Nurse T noted at 6:49 p.m., security was contacted, the charge nurse was notified, and the ED physician was notified. A security guard report, undated, indicated the security guard received a call on May 13, 2021 from the emergency department staff that a 5150 patient ran away from the ED. The security quard stated he dispatched another security quard to respond to the 5150 patient elopement. The security guard stated he received several phone calls about the 5150 patient running through a hospital building lobby. The security guard report indicated several security guards searched on the public streets for Patient 16. The security guard observed Patient 16 walking up the stairs to the top floor of a college's parking structure. The sheriffs arrived at the parking structure and

the security guards departed.

In his ED Provider Notes, dated 5/13/2021 at 9:59 p.m., the emergency department physician noted Patient 16 jumped off a three-floor parking

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 286 Continued From page 48 A 286 (Please see Attachment A, garage and landed in a tree. In his Trauma pg. 18-20) History and Physical note, dated 5/13/2021 at 8:44 p.m., the surgeon noted Patient 16 had severe trauma following a fall from the fourth story of a parking structure, including closed head injury with decreased mental status, significant and complex facial fractures, and a fracture of the left iliac wing [pelvic bone]. The surgeon noted Patient 16 had an unknown period of hypoxia [decreased oxygen supply] after his fall. In his General Surgery/Trauma Discharge Summary, dated 5/27/2021 at 3:48 p.m., the surgeon noted Patient 16 was being transferred to another hospital for surgical management of one of his facial fractures. The surgeon noted Patient 16 had undergone multiple surgeries, including surgery to repair a left wrist fracture and surgery to repair right foot fractures. The surgeon noted Patient 16 had severe traumatic brain injury. During an interview on 9/22/22 at 3:36 p.m. with the Director of Nursing for Critical Care (DNCC) and the Emergency Department Nurse Manager (NM S), the DNCC stated she oversees the emergency department (ED). The DNCC stated patients on a 5150 hold are placed in specific scrubs and assigned a sitter. The DNCC stated the sitter is responsible for providing constant observation within arms reach, facing the patient. The DNCC stated the ratio is one sitter for every 5150 patient. For Patient 16, the DNCC stated the sitter was supposed to visualize Patient 16

through the window of the closed door since Patient 16 was COVID-19-positive [a viral illness that can cause difficulty breathing]. The DNCC stated Patient 16 was inside the ED room and the sitter was outside the room. The DNCC

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING	<u> </u>		1	03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		75	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 286	stated Registered Nand Registered Nur of Patient 16. The Ethe sitter was not patient 16 left the Enoticing. NM S state no patient in the rocready to clean. NM with Registered Nurse UPatient 16, found P walked him back to stated the sitter the 16's ED room to loce equipment. The DN opened the door and U. The DNCC state redirect Patient 16, started to run. The started to run. The Patient 16 had to exthe main hospital be DNCC stated hospi Patient 16, and the stated Patient 16 with parking structure. The started to run the stated Patient 16 with parking structure. The started to run the stated Patient 16 with parking structure. The started to run the stated Patient 16 with parking structure and was brought be ambulance as a train the stated Patient 16 with parking structure and was brought be ambulance as a train the stated Patient 16 with parking structure and was brought be ambulance as a train the stated Patient 16 with parking structure and was brought be ambulance as a train the stated Patient 16 with parking structure. The stated Patient 16 with parking structure and was brought be ambulance as a train the stated Patient 16 with parking structure. The stated Patient 16 with parking structure and was brought be ambulance as a train the stated Patient 16 with parking structure. The stated Patient 16 with parking structure and patient 16 with parking structure.	Jurse T was the primary nurse rise U was assisting in the care DNCC stated, for Patient 16, aying attention and had his a door. The DNCC stated D room without the sitter red a janitor noticed there was om and asked if the room was S stated the janitor spoke rise U. NM S stated D and the sitter then looked for atient 16 in the bathroom and the ED room. The DNCC in walked away from Patient ok for personal protective ICC stated Patient 16 then and ran into Registered Nurse d Registered Nurse U tried to but Patient 16 left the ED and DNCC stated Patient 16's ED rext to a set of doors, and that kit two sets of doors to get into refore exiting to the street. The tal staff and security ran after sheriff was called. The DNCC rent across the street and up a the DNCC stated Patient 16 tructure and landed in a tree, rick to the hospital ED by	A	286	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20)		

16 and a map of the ED were reviewed. The DNCC stated the video timestamps were accurate. The DNCC stated ED staff is assigned

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM.	APPROVED
CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l		LE CONSTRUCTION	COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING	_		1	C 03/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CANTAC	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTED		7	751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
SANIAC	LAKA VALLET MEDI	CAL CENTER			SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 286	to a "team" of four IRN T stated patient those four ED room each team has a spand RN U stated the telephone calls and RN U stated the on the team area is to medications. The material to be attracted to medications. The material to medications are material to medicate the medications. The sitter and by RN U states and had his back to the sitter and the sitter and the sitter and the material to medicate the medicate the material to medicate the material to medicate the medicate the material to medicate the material to medicate the med	ge 50 ED rooms in close proximity. I assignments would be for its only. The DNCC stated becific nursing station. RN T ey use the team area to make complete patient charting. It reason nurses step out of send and receive labs or map showed the location of m, the nursing station, and bathroom was located directly from the nursing station. footage showed an ment hallway on 5/13/2021 at C stated the sitter was sitting itent 16's room and the door was observed speaking with a first the middle of the hallway. It is speaking with another ED 1 at 6:40 p.m., Patient 16 or oom, passing in front of the in the hallway before walking the rappeared to notice Patient 16 or on 5/13/2021 at 6:40 p.m. nember and RN U pointed to m. The sitter looked into m. The sitter stood up from opeared to speak to RN U. I stood next to each other in into Patient 16's ED room. If camera while RN U looked from RN T went on and off	A	286	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20)		

camera. RN U looked down the hallway and then entered, exited, and re-entered a different ED

PRINTED: 10/26/2022

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			PI		10/26/2022 APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OI	MB NO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING		——————————————————————————————————————		C 03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CANTAC	NADA VALLEVACON	OAL OFNITED		7!	51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
SANIAC	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		S	AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 286	stood in the hallway On 5/13/2021 at 6:4 Patient 16 back thro room.	vited the other ED room and vinext to the nursing station. 42 p.m., the sitter walked bugh the hallway to his ED	A2	286	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20)		
	wearing, RN U stated distinctive 5150 scruwere a very specific can identify 5150 path 16 was given these emergency room be the main ED. RN U emergency room ar color for 5150 scrubstaff saw this color on ticeable to them to patient. When asked Patient 16 walking to scrubs, RN U stated another staff members have his glasses on nursing station and by. NM S estimated ED room to the bath long. RN T and RN patient is supposed is for procedures or patient is supposed informed Patient 16 unsupervised. RN U Patient 16's ED room was gone. RN U colors.	clothing Patient 16 was ed Patient 16 was wearing abs. RN T stated the scrubs is teal color so hospital staff atients. RN U stated Patient 5150 scrubs in the psychiatry efore he was transferred to stated the psychiatry and main ED use the same is. RN T stated, if hospital of scrubs, it would be that the patient was a 5150 d why he did not notice by him in distinctive 5150 d he was in conversation with the rat that time and did not in. RN T stated he was at the did not notice Patient 16 walk the hallway from Patient 16's in room was maybe twelve feet U stated the only time a 5150 to leave his or her ED room to use the bathroom, but the to be accompanied by the mes. RN T stated he was not went to the bathroom U stated, when he looked into m, he did notice Patient 16 infirmed the sitter was					
		n when he looked into Patient n asked if he found it odd that					

the sitter was standing next to him and Patient 16

PRINTED: 10/26/2022

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM.	APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED C 10/03/202	
			A. BUILL	JING			
		050038	B. WING				
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		_	s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	JOILOLL
CANTAC	N ADA VALLEY MEDI	CAL CENTED		7	751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
SANIAC	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		8	SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		•			DEFICIENCY)		
A 286	was missing, RN U locate Patient 16. R that the sitter had to time. When asked i about the sitter beir missing, RN U state to themselves. RN that information. Whe expected that information charge nurse, NM S wouldn't because P asked what staff is a notice a patient is m supposed to notify s	ge 52 stated he told the sitter to go the U stated he told the sitter to be with Patient 16 all the fine escalated the informationing unaware Patient 16 was they kept that information I stated he was not aware of the neaked if she would have the said she guessed she attent 16 was found. When supposed to do when they nissing, RN U stated they are security, the physician, arge nurse. When asked if	A 2	286	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20)		
	nurse were notified RN U stated no bed For Video Two, the emergency departm 6:43 p.m. The DNC	an, sheriffs, and the charge when Patient 16 was missing, cause they found Patient 16. footage showed an nent hallway on 5/13/2021 at C stated the sitter placed his ED room. The sitter closed					
	the door. RN U was hallway by the nursi appeared to speak hallway, then walke U and off camera. C	standing in the middle of the ing station. The sitter with a staff member in the d down the hallway past RN on 5/13/2021 at 6:44 p.m., the					
	The sitter appeared computer before was entered and exited a 5/13/2021 at 6:44 p door, left his room a RN U. Patient 16 ap RN U. Patient 16 was	to place something on his alking off camera again. RN U a different ED room. On .m., Patient 16 opened his and stood in the hallway with opeared to be speaking with alked to a set of double doors aff ran after Patient 16. RN U					

stated he did not notice the sitter walking away

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 286 | Continued From page 53 (Please see Attachment A, A 286 from Patient 16's room. RN U stated he relies on pg. 18-20) sitters to tell him if they need to walk away. RNT stated he was at the nursing station. RN T stated it is possible to see Patient 16's room from the nursing station. RN T stated he did not see the sitter leave Patient 16's room and walk down the hallway. RN U stated he did not notice the sitter leave and walk down the hallway. When asked who is allowed to give direction to sitters. RN U stated the charge nurse. NM S stated, if a sitter leaves his station, the bedside nurse is allowed to give direction to the sitter. During an interview on 9/22/22 at 3:36 p.m. with the Director of Nursing for Critical Care (DNCC) and the Emergency Department Nurse Manager (NM S), NM S stated she called the DNCC the day of the patient event. The DNCC stated she and NM S started an internal investigation of the event. The DNCC stated the investigation pointed more to a personnel issue with the sitter, because the hospital had systems in place to guide the sitters. The DNCC stated this sitter disregarded hospital policies. When asked what changes were made in the hospital after this patient event, the DNCC stated they terminated the sitter and started staff re-education immediately. NM S stated the education involved discussion about constant observation and restraints. NM S stated it was verbal education. only, and there was no test after the staff re-education. The DNCC stated it was a refresher, because ED staff are given this

information on hire and annually. When asked if the ED changed anything as a result of this patient elopement, NM S stated no because their

systems are in place and are pretty good.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED		
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-0391					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
	050038 B. WING			=	C 10/03/202				
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE				
	ALCOHOL VILLE			S	SAN JOSE, CA 95128				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
A 286	Continued From particle During an interview the Clinical Risk Property RPM stated there was done for Patient 16' hospital reviewed sethe sitter walk away other staff to watch the hospital dismission an individual emplosities the staff to watch the hospital did not was needed. The Raccredited by The Joint Commevents. The RPM correquire a root cause During an interview the Hospital Medical confirmed the hospital was needed.	A 286	:86	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20)					
	Commission. MD G abide by what The to be a Sentinel Ever Clinical Risk Prever Director of Quality a determining which processes analysis. During a concurrent on 10/3/22 at 10:33 Medical Director (M Quality and Safety (presentation titled M Sentinel Event Type reviewed. The preserviewed. The preservent is also considing following Any elocation to the commission of the preservent is also considing the commission of the preservent is also considing the commission of the com	GG stated the hospital should Joint Commission considers ent. MD GG stated he, the ntion Manager, and the and Safety participate in patient events require a root at interview and record review a.m. with the RPM, Hospital ID GG), and the Director of (DQS), The Joint Commission Most Commonly Reviewed es updated 02/01/21 was entation indicated " An dered sentinel if it is one of the openent (that is, unauthorized ent from a staffed around							

the-clock care setting (including the ED), leading

PRINTED: 10/26/2022

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO.	0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			BE COMPLÉTION	
A 286	to death, permanent harm to the patient hospital is accredite and follows The Joi sentinel events. Whele elopement met The a sentinel event, the confirmed there was Patient 16's elopem determined staffing was on constant ob concluded a root cathe RPM stated the footage and saw the stated he and the R	ge 55 It harm, or severe temporary". The RPM confirmed the ed by The Joint Commission int Commission's definition of iten asked if Patient 16's I Joint Commission criteria for the RPM stated yes. The RPM is no root cause analysis for itent. The RPM stated they was adequate and the patient servation precautions, so they ituse analysis was not needed they reviewed security video the sitter walk away. MD GG itent issue rather than a systems	AZ	286	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 18-20)		
	the RPM, MD GG, a were aware Patient staff in the hallway of 5150 scrubs and no by unaccompanied and MD GG stated them. When asked 16's elopement, the should be staff comhospital to help look communicate with the from the ED, the RF check to see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED, the RF check to see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED, the RF check to see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED, the RF check to see if hospital to help look do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the ED do not have a see if hospital to help look communicate with the edge with the edge with the	on 10/3/22 at 12:50 p.m. with and DQS, when asked if they 16 passed by the sitter and while dressed in distinctive staff noticed Patient 16 walk to the bathroom, the RPM this was not mentioned to if, when they reviewed Patient by considered whether there ing from other areas of the for the patient or to help he patient after he eloped PM stated she would have to bital staff runs to patient in the hospital's policy and pement/Missing Patient, 20, indicated " Upon very of a missing/absent					

PRINTED: 10/26/2022

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 286 Continued From page 56 A 286 (Please see Attachment A, patient in department, immediately ... Call pg. 18-20) Sheriff's Dispatch Center ... Notify [Hospital] Protective Services Officer and the Nursing Shift Supervisor ... Notify immediate supervisor, page overhead for the patient to return to the patient care area, and initiate a search of the immediate area ... If patient is not found within 10 minutes. notify Hospital Operator to overhead page "Code Green" with description of patient and location last seen ... Upon hearing "Code Green." all available hospital personnel will immediately stop all non-critical work and cover all exits, stairs, and elevators ... Widen the search to include the entire facility if the patient cannot be located and any of the following are concerns ... is under a 5150/72-Hour Hold ...". During an interview on 10/3/22 at 3:04 p.m. with the Quality Improvement Coordinator GG (QC GG), the QC GG stated the main emergency department does not follow the hospital's Code Green policy because it has its own process to contact security. During an interview on 10/3/22 at 12:50 p.m. with the RPM, MD GG, and DQS, the RPM stated Patient 16's elopement did meet The Joint Commission criteria for a sentinel event. The RPM stated they really thought it was a personnel issue, and that the survey team shared information about the distinctive 5150 scrubs

they were not aware of.

During an interview on 10/3/22 at 3:59 p.m. with the RPM, the RPM stated they were not aware that Registered Nurse U did not inform the charge nurse or his chain of command when Registered Nurse U and the sitter noticed

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 286 Continued From page 57 A 286 (Please see Attachment A. together that Patient 16 was missing, even pg. 18-20) though the sitter was supposed to be constantly observing the patient. The RPM stated they were following up again with the Emergency Department Nurse Manager. During an interview on 9/22/22 at 3:36 p.m. with the DNCC and NM S, the DNCC stated she does not track elopements from the ED. During an interview on 10/3/22 at 12:50 p.m. with the RPM, MD GG, and DQS, the RPM stated the hospital does not track patient elopements from the emergency department or the inpatient units on a routine basis. The RPM stated if they receive an electronic event report of a patient elopement, they see if this type of event happened elsewhere in the hospital. During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/26/22 at 3:21 p.m. with the DQS, the DQS stated, if patient elopements are not reported through the hospital's electronic reporting system, hospital departments can track patient elopements if they ask for medical record coding data. The DQS provided a list titled [Hospital] Patient Elopement: 9/2021 - 9/2022. The DQS stated the list was created from electronic patient event reports. There were five patient names on the list. The DQS stated this list did not include patients on a 5150 hold who eloped. The survey team requested the list of patient elopements

including 5150 patients from 9/2021 to 9/2022.

During a review of the hospital's High Risk Patient Elopement: 9/2021 - 9/2022, indicated there were fourteen patients on the list, including

Patients 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, and 44.

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 286 Continued From page 58 A 286 (Please see Attachment A. pg. 18-20) During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/27/22 at 10:05 a.m. with Registered Nurse I (RN I), the medical record of Patient 39 was reviewed. RN I confirmed Patient 39 was on a 5150 hold and eloped from the locked inpatient psychiatry unit on 5/10/22. During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/27/22 at 11:11 a.m. with Registered Nurse Z (RN Z), the medical record of Patient 40 was reviewed. RN Z confirmed Patient 40 was on a 5150 hold and eloped from the hospital on 2/10/22. During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/27/22 at 9:43 a.m. with Registered Nurse M (RN M), the medical record of Patient 41 was reviewed. RN M confirmed Patient 41 was on a 5150 hold and eloped from the hospital on 1/17/22. During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/29/22 at 10:44 a.m. with Registered Nurse L (RN L), the medical record of Patient 42 was reviewed. RN L confirmed Patient 42 was on a 5150 hold and eloped from the hospital on 1/9/22. During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/27/22 at 10:04 a.m. with Registered Nurse L (RN L), the medical record of Patient 43 was reviewed. RN L confirmed Patient 43 was on a

5250 hold [an involuntary hold for up to fourteen days] and eloped from the hospital on 11/27/21.

During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/27/22 at 11:00 a.m. with Registered Nurse L

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 286 (Please see Attachment A, Continued From page 59 A 286 pg. 18-20) (RN L), the medical record of Patient 44 was reviewed. RN L confirmed Patient 44 was on an involuntary hold and eloped from the locked inpatient psychiatry unit on 10/8/21. 2. During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/30/22 at 3:01 p.m. with the Clinical Risk Prevention Manager (RPM), the medical records of the female patient and male patient involved in a patient-to-patient sexual assault event in the inpatient psychiatry unit were reviewed. The female patient was a 30 year old female admitted to the inpatient psychiatry unit for aggression. The male patient was a 57 year old male admitted to the inpatient psychiatry unit for being a danger to self, danger to others, and grave disability. A registered nurse note, dated 12/19/2021 at 8:41 p.m., indicated "... At around 1730, writer saw male patient ... put his hand inside [female patient's] pants, male patient was standing behind her in the dayroom. Writer immediately intervened and separated them. writer attempted to asked [sic] patient what happened but she won't talk ...". A physician note, dated 12/22/2021 at 12:45 p.m., indicated the female patient was "... repeatedly refusing exam after found to have been sexually

assaulted a couple of days ago ...". The male patient was discharged to jail. When asked if this was a verified sexual assault incident, the RPM stated yes because the male patient acted without consent. The RPM stated there was no

patient-to-patient sexual assault event. The RPM stated this event did not rise to the level of a root cause analysis based on patient harm score, and that the hospital reported the event to the State

root cause analysis done for this

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) A 286 Continued From page 60 A 286 (Please see Attachment A, Survey Agency as an unusual occurrence. The pg. 18-20) RPM confirmed the hospital is accredited by The Joint Commission and abides by The Joint Commission's definition of sentinel events. The RPM confirmed sentinel events require a root cause analysis. During an interview on 9/28/22 at 10:35 a.m. with the Hospital Medical Director (MD GG), MD GG confirmed the hospital is accredited by The Joint Commission, MD GG stated the hospital should abide by what The Joint Commission considers

During a concurrent interview and record review on 10/3/22 at 10:33 a.m. with the RPM, MD GG. and the Director of Quality and Safety (DQS), The Joint Commission Sentinel Events policy from July 2021 was reviewed. The Joint Commission Sentinel Events policy from July 2021, indicated "... An event is also considered sentinel if it is one of the following ... Sexual abuse/assault of any patient while receiving care. treatment, and services while on site at the organization/facility or while under the supervision/care of the organization ...". The policy also noted "... Sexual abuse/assault (including rape) as a sentinel event is defined as nonconsensual sexual contact including oral, vaginal, or anal penetration or fondling of the individual's sex organ(s) by another individual. One or more of the following must be present to

determine that it is a sentinel event ... Any staff-witnessed sexual contact as described

to be a Sentinel Event. MD GG stated he, the Clinical Risk Prevention Manager, and the Director of Quality and Safety participate in determining which patient events require a root

cause analysis.

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) (Please see Attachment A, A 286 Continued From page 61 A 286 pg. 18-20) above ... ". MD GG and DQS reviewed the medical records of the female patient and male patient. The RPM confirmed this was a sexual assault event. The RPM confirmed the hospital is accredited by The Joint Commission and follows The Joint Commission's definition of sentinel events. When asked who decided this patient-to-patient sexual assault event did not require a root cause analysis, the RPM stated when they reviewed this event, they did not feel it met the definition of a sentinel event. 3. During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/30/22 at 3:01 p.m. with the Clinical Risk Prevention Manager (RPM), the medical records of the female patient and male patient involved in a patient-to-patient sexual assault event in the psychiatry emergency room were reviewed. The female patient was a 20 year old female seen in the psychiatry emergency room for feeling like she wanted to kill herself. The male patient was a 32 year old male seen in the psychiatry emergency room for mumbling. A registered nurse note, dated 1/8/2022 at 5:15 p.m., indicated "... staff reported witnessing a male peer touched [sic] the client on her behind. This writer interviewed [female patient] and verbalized she was touched. When asked where,

she pointed and touched her behind with both of her hands. [Female patient] wanted to press charges ...". A registered nurse note, dated 1/9/2022 at 10:00 a.m., indicated "... Another patient touched [female patient] inappropriately "

in my butt" ...". The RPM confirmed this patient-to-patient sexual assault event was witnessed by hospital staff. The RPM confirmed hospital staff witnessed the male patient touching

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 050038 B. WING. 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY** A 286 Continued From page 62 A 286 (Please see Attachment A. the female patient on her behind. When asked if pg. 18-20) this was a verified sexual assault incident, the RPM stated ves because the incident was witnessed and the female patient confirmed the incident occurred. When asked if she has a definition she uses for sexual assault, the RPM stated any unwanted touching. The RPM stated the male patient was discharged to jail. The RPM stated there was no root cause analysis done for this patient-to-patient sexual assault event. The RPM confirmed the hospital is accredited by The Joint Commission and abides by The Joint Commission's definition of sentinel events. The RPM confirmed sentinel events require a root cause analysis. During an interview on 9/28/22 at 10:35 a.m. with the Hospital Medical Director (MD GG), MD GG confirmed the hospital is accredited by The Joint Commission. MD GG stated the hospital should abide by what The Joint Commission considers to be a Sentinel Event. MD GG stated he, the Clinical Risk Prevention Manager, and the Director of Quality and Safety participate in determining which patient events require a root cause analysis. During a concurrent interview and record review on 10/3/22 at 10:33 a.m. with the RPM, MD GG, and the Director of Quality and Safety (DQS). The Joint Commission Sentinel Events policy from July 2021 was reviewed. The Joint

Commission Sentinel Events policy from July 2021, indicated "... An event is also considered sentinel if it is one of the following ... Sexual abuse/assault of any patient while receiving care, treatment, and services while on site at the organization/facility or while under the

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER SAN JOSE, CA 95128 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 286 Continued From page 63 A 286 (Please see Attachment A, supervision/care of the organization ...". The pg. 18-20) policy also noted "... Sexual abuse/assault (including rape) as a sentinel event is defined as nonconsensual sexual contact including oral. vaginal, or anal penetration or fondling of the individual's sex organ(s) by another individual. One or more of the following must be present to determine that it is a sentinel event ... Any staff-witnessed sexual contact as described above ... ". MD GG and DQS reviewed the medical records of the female patient and male patient. The RPM confirmed this was a sexual assault event. The RPM confirmed the hospital is accredited by The Joint Commission and follows The Joint Commission's definition of sentinel events. When asked who decided this patient-to-patient sexual assault event did not require a root cause analysis, the RPM stated when they reviewed this event, they did not feel it met the definition of a sentinel event. A 308 **QAPI GOVERNING BODY, STANDARD TAG** A 308 Please see Attachment A, CFR(s): 482.21 pg. 21 and please refer to tag: A084 pg. 2-4 ... The hospital's governing body must ensure that the program reflects the complexity of the hospital's organization and services; involves all hospital departments and services (including those services furnished under contract or arrangement) ... The hospital must maintain and

review by CMS.

demonstrate evidence of its QAPI program for

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the hospital failed to evaluate two contracted

services annually. This deficient practice had the potential for the governing body to be unaware of whether contracted services were provided in a

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 308 Continued From page 64 A 308 Please see Attachment A. pg. 21 and please refer to tag: safe and effective manner to patients. A084 pg. 2-4 Findings: During an interview on 9/26/22 at 10:31 a.m. with the Chief Operating Officer (COO), the COO stated every contract is supposed to undergo a performance review annually at minimum. During a review of the hospital's policy and procedure titled Policies on Soliciting and Contracting, revised 5-24-22, indicated, "... Monitoring, administration and evaluation of County contracts are essential ... to ensuring that the County receives the goods and/or services for which it contracts ... Agencies/Departments are required to develop performance standards and implement a process that incorporates monitoring, administration and evaluation of contracts ... Agencies/Departments must also document their performance evaluations of contractors ... These performance evaluations may be used by Agencies/Departments to evaluate the propriety of entering into contract extensions or future agreements with the same contractor. The Board or Board Committees may also request copies of evaluations from time to

During a review of the hospital's governing body bylaws, dated December 15, 2020, indicated the Chief Executive Officer was responsible for maintaining a list of all contracted services and providing the Governing Body with "... information that the services performed under contracts are provided in a safe and effective manner ...".

time ...".

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C B. WING 050038 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) A 308 Continued From page 65 A 308 Please see Attachment A. pg. 21 and please refer to tag: During an interview on 9/27/22 at 9:45 a.m. with A084 pg. 2-4 the COO and the Director of Contracts (DCTS), the COO stated the hospital's Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has the authority to review the performance of all contracts to see if the contracted services are performed in a safe and effective manner. During a review of the hospital's medical gas contract indicated it is effective from December 1. 2020 to November 30, 2025. During a review of the hospital's contract to purchase C-arm [a mobile device used to take images during procedures] diagnostic imaging equipment, service, and maintenance indicated it is effective from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2025. During an interview on 9/27/22 at 4:20 p.m. with the COO, the COO confirmed there was no medical gas contract evaluation and no C-arm contract evaluation for 2021 to 2022. During an interview on 9/27/22 at 4:59 p.m. with the COO, the COO confirmed there was no medical gas contract evaluation and no C-arm contract evaluation for 2020 to 2021. When asked if the hospital was supposed to have completed contract evaluations for the medical gas contract and the C-ARM contract, the COO stated yes because the evaluations were supposed to be filled out annually. During a concurrent interview and record review

on 9/30/22 at 11:09 a.m. with the COO, Chief Procurement Officer for the county, Supervisor of Respiratory Care Services (SRC OO), and the Operating Room Director (MD PP), the hospital's

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			Р		10/26/2022 APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES			O	MB NO.	0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTAC	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		7	51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
OAITIA C	CAICA VALLET MEDIA	JAL GERTER		S	SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 308	policy and procedur and Contracting, rethe COO confirmed Agencies/Departre their performance emeant the hospital in Contract Monitoring annually. The COO have completed Cofor the medical gas contract. The SRC any evaluation form gas contractor is dot there was no formal medical gas contractor in the staff member contract about the hospital's gas contract. When Enterprise Director to the CEO about the SRC OO stated he stated he would thin the CEO because he any issues. MD PP process for evaluating PP stated she has received a formal tracking discussed all of her During a review of the Monitoring Tool, und asked, " Did the Cooperation of the CEO objectives/scope of manner? Timeliness	re titled Policies on Soliciting vised 5-24-22, was reviewed. It that the policy's statement "ments must also document valuations of contractors" Is expected to fill out the Tool for all contracts stated the hospital does not intract Monitoring Tool forms contract and the C-arm OO stated he does not fill out is on how well the medical sing. The SRC OO stated It evaluation process for the of Ancillary Services would be immunicating with the CEO satisfaction with the medical asked how often the of Ancillary Services reports the medical gas contract, the did not know. The SRC OO is there were no reports to be has never had to escalate stated there was no formal ing the C-arm contract. MD regular meetings with the cits, but stated she does not ing system showing she has contracts with the CEO. The hospital's Contract dated, indicated the tool contractor meet the services in a satisfactory	AS	308	Please see Attachment A, pg. 21 and please refer to ta A084 pg. 2-4	ag:	

any issues/problems with the quality of services

PRINTED: 10/26/2022

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) A 308 Continued From page 67 A 308 Please see Attachment A. provided? ... Were county required compliance pg. 21 and please refer to tag: and performance standards met? ... Are there A084 pg. 2-4 any other concerns with this Contractor? ...". (Please see Attachment A, A 315 PROVIDING ADEQUATE RESOURCES A 315 pg. 21-22) CFR(s): 482.21(e)(4) [The hospital's governing body (or organized group or individual who assumes full legal authority and responsibility for operations of the hospital), medical staff, and administrative officials are responsible and accountable for ensuring the following:] (4) That adequate resources are allocated for measuring, assessing, improving, and sustaining the hospital's performance and reducing risk to patients. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the hospital failed to provide adequate resources for departmental quality assessment projects. This deficient practice resulted in one clinical service line not having enough staff or training to conduct quality assessment projects. Findings:

During an interview on 9/28/22 at 3:24 p.m. with the first Co-Chair of the Critical Care Committee (MD KK), MD KK stated he reviews Code Blue [term used to describe a hospital patient with cardiac arrest (heart stops beating suddenly) or

ineffective)] data monthly. MD KK stated the data

respiratory arrest (breathing stops or is

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		10/00/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A 315	the Code Blue, the Epinephrine [medicarrest], the time to electric shock to the spontaneous circular effective blood flow patient. When asked is required of the hebelieves it is but he it. MD KK stated he Blue data for five to there was a determ project what the da MD KK stated no on and that he is not sasked if anyone as of the Code Blue dano one has asked halso looks at Target (TTM) for cardiac at the goal is to maintatemperature]. MD Ke the TTM project overstated, when orderi inclusion and excluqualifying or disquastated, for the TTM number of patients TTM based on incluhe only has the nurreceived TTM. MD the 2021 data for the stated his colleague from the electronic asked if data on the [medical intervention].	age 68 Is the time of day, location of heart rhythm, the time to reation used to treat cardiac defibrillation [administering to heart], the time to return of retion [ROSC, return of red), and the disposition of the red if reviewing Code Blue data respital, MD KK stated he red does not know who requires to has been collecting Code reseven years. When asked if retion at the start of the red goals or targets should be, and told him when he started ure it was discussed. When red what the goals or targets reat points are, MD KK stated him. MD KK stated the hospital red Temperature Management rest patients. MD KK stated ain euthermia [normal body KK stated the hospital started refive years ago. MD KK reg TTM for patients, there are sion critera [guidelines for alifying patients]. MD KK stated resion criteria.	A3	(Please see Attachment pg. 21-22)	ent A,		

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 315 Continued From page 69 A 315 (Please see Attachment A. Temperature Management project, MD KK stated pg. 21-22) he does not think his colleague looks at that. MD KK stated they look at the patient's initial heart rhythm, the location of the cardiac arrest, and patient outcomes. MD KK stated he does not have a committee to deal with this data, and he has a lot of projects he looks at. MD KK stated he did not receive training on quality improvement or performance improvement projects. When asked what changes the hospital made to Targeted Temperature Management, MD KK stated recent research led the hospital to increase the targeted temperature by two degrees. When asked if there was anything from the project data that led to changes in Targeted Temperature Management, MD KK stated no. During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/30/22 at 2:03 p.m. with MD KK and the second Co-Chair of the Critical Care Committee (MD MM), the Critical Care Committee Annual Report 2020, dated November 4th, 2020, was reviewed. The Critical Care Committee Annual Report Summary of Ongoing Activities 2020 included Code Blue Team Response Time Monitor 2020, Code Blue Outcomes 2020, and Post Cardiac Arrest Targeted Temperature Management (TTM) Monitor 2020. MD KK confirmed the Code Blue data project is a project

they look at for quality improvement or

performance improvement. MD MM confirmed the Targeted Temperature Management project is a project they use to monitor patient outcomes. MD KK stated he does not have data on the number of patients who met inclusion criteria for TTM compared with the number of patients who actually received it. When asked if there was any discussion about conducting quality improvement

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 315 Continued From page 70 A 315 (Please see Attachment A, projects in the Critical Care Committee, MD MM pg. 21-22) stated it was mostly observational projects or projects from the Infection Prevention team. MD MM stated the Critical Care Committee would need more hospital support in terms of staffing to sort through patient data. During an interview on 9/29/22 at 10:58 a.m. with the President of the Enterprise Medical Leadership Council (MD HH), MD HH stated the Critical Care Committee is a subcommittee of the Medical Leadership Council. MD HH stated the Medical Leadership Council has oversight of quality improvement or performance improvement projects in terms of determining the project, data collection, data analysis, and changes made after data analysis. During an interview on 9/29/22 at 4:23 p.m. with the Quality Improvement Manager (QM NN), QM NN stated she views projects related to patient outcomes as quality improvement projects. QM NN stated the hospital is finally looking at service lines and clinical departments to improve clinical outcome measures. QM NN stated the hospital is not fully there yet. When asked if she would expect to see data collection, data analysis, and decision-making about interventions for outcomes data projects, QM NN stated the

hospital is not there yet with their service lines and clinical departments. QM NN stated the service lines and clinical departments should be looking at their data and analyzing it. When asked what training service lines and clinical departments receive for process improvement, QM NN stated the goal is for the Quality Department to work collaboratively with all service lines and clinical departments. QM NN

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING		n	1	C 03/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10.	JU: 2022
SANTA (CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
	T			SA	AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 315		_	А3	15	(Please see Attachment A,		
	surgery department anything yet. QM N all Critical Care Cor	just started to work with the t, but has not implemented IN stated she is not aware of mmittee projects and the jects, and that is part of the			pg. 21-22)		
A 340	procedure titled Perdated June 6, 2000 Executive Team is reported by the performance improvement activity. The Medical Staff of division, as well as service departments planning, designing improving the major MEDICAL STAFF PCFR(s): 482.22(a)(1) The medical staff mappraisals of its meaning the major of specific services provider is deemed perform] for three of SS, MD TT, and MD 1. Two physicians (I granted surgical privates is reconstructed to the perform of specific services provider is deemed perform of	nust periodically conduct embers. s not met as evidenced by: v and record review, the onitor clinical privileges [a list and procedures a healthcare qualified to provide or of nine sampled providers (MD)	A 3	40	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 23-25)	(4	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050038	B. WING _		C 10/03/20	122
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/03/20	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
CANTAC	N ADA VALLEY MEDI	OAL OFNITED		751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
SANIAC	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTIES OF THE PROPERTIES OF T	BE COMP	(X5) PLETION PATE
A 340	have documentation required by Medical These deficient pray providers to be perf	e physician (MD SS) did not not of clinical activity amount as I Staff Bylaws. ctices had the potential for forming procedures without inued competency and for	A 34	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 23-25)		
	Findings:	_				
	Medical Staff Bylaw indicated, " Basis Privileges shall b Practitioners who criteria, as evidence	of the hospital's Enterprise is, approved 12.15.20, for Privilege Determinations is granted only to those is satisfy the established is by the applicant's ufficient number of procedures in current clinical				
	on 9/29/22 at 10:58 Quality Improvement Hospital Medical Direction Manager of Medical President of the Ent Council (MD HH), thand MD UU were reappointed to the number of TT's granted privileg Maintenance of Puli	t interview and record review a.m. with the Medical Staff of Coordinator (MSQIC), rector (MD GG), Program I Staff Office (MSOM), and terprise Medical Leadership of credentialing files of MD TT eviewed. MD TT was nedical staff in April 2022. MD ges included Insertion and monary Artery Catheter on tube into the right side of				

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING. 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLÉTION PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 340 Continued From page 73 (Please see Attachment A, A 340 the heart and the blood vessels leading to the pg. 23-25) lungs], and Sentinel Lymph Node Biopsy [procedure to see if cancer has spread beyond the initial tumor]. MD UU was reappointed to the medical staff in September 2022. MD UU's granted privileges included Insertion and Maintenance of Pulmonary Artery Catheter, and Sentinel Lymph Node Biopsy. A review of a blank template for Privileges in General Surgery. undated, noted criteria for renewal of specific privileges. For Insertion and Maintenance of Pulmonary Artery Catheter, "... documentation of successful placement and management of at least 1 pulmonary artery catheter ... " was required. For Sentinel Lymph Node Biopsy, "... Completion of a minimum of 10 sentinel lymph node biopsy cases in the credentialing cycle (2) vears) ... " was required. When asked if the hospital was tracking MD TT and MD UU's case numbers for pulmonary artery catheter insertions

During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/30/22 at 1:30 p.m. with the MSQIC, MD GG, and MD HH, the credentialing files of MD TT and MD UU were reviewed. MD HH confirmed that MD TT did not have any pulmonary artery catheter insertions or sentinel lymph node biopsies documented in the previous reappointment cycle. The MSQIC confirmed that MD UU did not have ten sentinel lymph node biopsies and did not have any pulmonary artery catheter insertions documented in the previous reappointment cycle. MD GG and MD HH confirmed that MD TT and MD UU were granted pulmonary artery catheter insertion and sentinel lymph node biopsy privileges without meeting

and sentinel lymph node biopsies, MD GG stated

they would check.

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		050038	B. WING			03/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128	,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
A 340	Continued From pacase number criter credentialing staff discrepancies.	ia. MD HH stated the	A 34	(Please see Attachment Apg. 23-25)	۸,			
	review on 9/28/22 a Staff Quality Impro-Hospital Medical D Manager of Medical President of the Err Council (MD HH), a of the Enterprise M credentialing file of was reappointed to 2021 as a telemedifocused evaluation undated, did not incompare the medicine compared 2/16/2022, on umbers. MD JJ stands have any clinical volume documented accepted the ongoing telemedicine compared the ongoing telemedicine compared the ongoing telemedicine compared the ongoing telemedicine compared the MSOM, MD HH GG stated MD SS in umbers at the hospital knows if Minumbers everywhere	rent interview and record at 10:35 a.m. with the Medical vement Coordinator (MSQIC), irector (MD GG), Program al Staff Office (MSOM), aterprise Medical Leadership and Immediate Past President ledical Staff (MD JJ), the MD SS was reviewed. MD SS the medical staff in January icine physician. The hospital's for MD SS for July- Dec 2021, clude patient volume numbers. ation for MD SS from the any for July to Dec 2021, did not include patient volume ated, since the hospital does al activity numbers or patient of for MD SS, the hospital has ing evaluation from the any. MD JJ confirmed, were also no clinical activity elemedicine company. You 9/29/22 at 10:58 a.m. with M, MD GG, and MSQIC, MD had low patient volume spital. When asked how the D SS had low volume are, MD GG stated they did not e numbers from the any.						

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) A 340 Continued From page 75 A 340 (Please see Attachment A. During a review of the hospital's Medical Staff pg. 23-25) Rules, approved May 2017, indicated, "... The Medical Staff shall, in timely fashion, seek to verify the additional information made available on each reappointment application and to collect any other materials or information deemed pertinent ... The information shall address ... Level/amount of clinical activity (patient care contacts) at the hospital ...". A 341 MEDICAL STAFF CREDENTIALING A 341 (Please see Attachment A, CFR(s): 482.22(a)(2) pg. 26-28) The medical staff must examine the credentials of all eligible candidates for medical staff membership and make recommendations to the governing body on the appointment of the candidates in accordance with State law. including scope-of-practice laws, and the medical staff bylaws, rules, and regulations. A candidate who has been recommended by the medical staff and who has been appointed by the governing body is subject to all medical staff bylaws, rules, and regulations, in addition to the requirements contained in this section. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the hospital failed to abide by its credentialing process for two of nine sampled providers (MD SS and MD RR) when:

proctoring.

1. There was no documentation that one physician (MD SS) completed required initial

2. One physician (MD RR) had privileges [a list of specific services and procedures a healthcare provider is deemed qualified to provide or perform] to admit patients and perform surgical

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM A	10/26/2022 PPROVED 1938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING		C 10/0:	3/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		'51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 341	Continued From pa procedures despite physician.	ge 76 being a telemedicine	A 341	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 26-28)		
	providers to be perf	ctices had the potential for forming procedures without petency and for placing				×
	Findings:					
	Medical Staff Bylaw indicated all initial a are subject to a foci Staff Bylaws noted to generally includes a [evaluation of a heaknowledge to determine exercise certain privilegeless bylaws noted, " Wimposed, the number of the staff of	of the hospital's Enterprise is, approved 12.15.20, ppointees to the Medical Staff used evaluation. The Medical the focused evaluation a period of proctoring lithcare provider's skills and mine his or her ability to vileges]. The Medical Staff //henever proctoring is er (or duration) and types of octored shall be delineated				
	on 9/28/22 at 10:35 Quality Improvement Hospital Medical Dir Manager of Medical President of the Ent Council (MD HH), a of the Enterprise Me credentialing file of I was initially appoint	interview and record review a.m. with the Medical Staff of Coordinator (MSQIC), rector (MD GG), Program Staff Office (MSOM), rerprise Medical Leadership and Immediate Past President redical Staff (MD JJ), the MD SS was reviewed. MD SS red to the medical staff in relemedicine physician.				

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 341 Continued From page 77 (Please see Attachment A. A 341 review of MD SS's privileges form, signed pg. 26-28) 12/12/16, indicated five patient chart reviews were required for proctoring of initial privileges. The MSQIC stated they were unable to find MD SS's initial proctoring, MD HH and MD JJ confirmed MD SS was supposed to complete initial proctoring when he joined the hospital's medical staff. 2. During a review of the hospital's Medical Staff Rules, approved May 2017, indicated, "... The Telemedicine Staff shall consist of the members who provide diagnostic and therapeutic care remotely ...". Under Summary of Applicable Prerogatives [a right or privilege exclusive to a particular individual or class], Responsibilities, Etc., for Telemedicine Staff, there was no privilege to admit patients. The Medical Staff Rules noted telemedicine staff are eligible for telemedicine privileges only. The Medical Staff Rules defined telemedicine as "... The total or shared delivery of healthcare services ... utilizing information and communication technologies to enable the diagnosis, consultation, treatment ... of patients

220.0

at a distance ...".

During a review of the hospital's Enterprise Medical Staff Bylaws, approved 12.15.20, indicated, "... Admitting Privileges ... Only Medical Staff members with admitting privileges may independently admit patients to the hospital

During a concurrent interview and record review on 9/28/22 at 10:35 a.m. with the Medical Staff Quality Improvement Coordinator (MSQIC), Hospital Medical Director (MD GG), Program

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 341 Continued From page 78 A 341 (Please see Attachment A, Manager of Medical Staff Office (MSOM), pg. 26-28) President of the Enterprise Medical Leadership Council (MD HH), and Immediate Past President of the Enterprise Medical Staff (MD JJ), the credentialing file of MD RR was reviewed. MD RR was reappointed to the medical staff in April 2022 as a telemedicine physician. A review of MD RR's requested and granted clinical privileges from April 2022 included, "... Admit ... and perform surgical and non-surgical procedures on patients of all ages ... " and to use laser. When asked why a telemedicine physician had privileges to admit patients and perform surgical procedures, MD GG and MD HH stated they were revising the hospital's privileging process. MD JJ stated they recognized it was a gap they had and they were working to correct it. A review of the hospital's focused evaluation for MD RR for July-December 2021, undated, did not include any patient volume numbers. The MSQIC stated they were not tracking MD RR's patient volume numbers at the hospital. MD JJ stated they should be tracking it. During an interview on 9/29/22 at 10:58 a.m. with the MSOM, MSQIC, MD GG, and MD HH, MD HH stated MD RR transitioned from a different staff category to telemedicine staff in April 2022. MD HH stated MD RR was not supposed to keep

credentialing meetings.

admit and surgical privileges when he

transitioned to telemedicine staff. MD HH stated the hospital's privilege set needs to be updated. When asked if there was supposed to be a review to see if clinical privileges are still appropriate when providers switch staff categories, MD HH stated there should be a more detailed discussion about the provider at

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, _/	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
					:	(С
		050038	B. WING	_	~~~	10/	03/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	_	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
A 341	During a review of t	ontinued From page 79 uring a review of the hospital's Medical Staffules, approved May 2017, indicated, " The A 341 (Please see Attachment A, pg. 26-28)					
A 353	Medical Staff shall, verify the additional on each reappointm any other materials pertinent The info	in timely fashion, seek to information made available nent application and to collect or information deemed ormation shall address nical activity (patient care spital".	A 3	153	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 28-29)		
	to carry out its responsible to carry out its responsible to the state of the state	sust adopt and enforce bylaws consibilities. The bylaws must: as not met as evidenced by: and record review, the sure the Patient Safety onthly as required by the as. This deficient practice had ient safety events to not be					
	Rules, revised May Safety Committee w Medical Staff. The Mathe Patient Safety Complement and annu- Patient Safety Programmers and Experience Safety Programmers indicated the shall meet monthly and puring a review of the Safety Programmers and Safety Pr	2017, indicated the Patient was a committee of the Medical Staff Rules indicated Committee shall " Develop, ually evaluate a written ram". The Medical Staff Patient Safety Committee "					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			10/0	; 3/2022
		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG				COMPLETION DATE
A 353	indicated the Patier responsible for " Is patient safety event no-harm errors to h sentinel events No for corrective actions Making recommend future patient safety process for analyses root cause analyses The policy defined sunexpected occurre serious physical or thereof". The policy defined sunexpected occurre serious physical or thereof". The policy defined sunexpected occurre serious physical or thereof". The policy defined sunexpected occurre serious physical or thereof". The policy defined serious physical or thereof". The policy defined for the proventable the deemed reportable Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Medicare and Medicare the Patient August 2021, Octob February 2022, Mar 2022, and August 2 During an interview the Hospital Medica stated both in-progreause analyses [medicated the Patient events, which underlying problems errors] are discusse Committee. MD GG	ant Safety Committee is Reviewing reports regarding its, including potential or azardous conditions and Monitoring the implementation is for patient safety events dations to eliminate or mitigate of events Assuring a reliable its, including, but not limited to, is of patient safety events". Sentinel Event as " An ence involving death or psychological injury or the risk its defined Patient Safety " all adverse events or events that are determined to hese events include those by the California Center for caid Services (CMS), the ind Safety Code, and The Joint". The hospital's Patient Safety minutes for twelve months, at Safety Committee met in one 2021, December 2021, Inch 2022, April 2022, May 2022. On 9/22/22 at 1:40 p.m. with all Director (MD GG), MD GG its and completed root ethod used to analyze adverse the focuses on identifying is that increase likelihood of ethod at Patient Safety	АЗ	(Please see Attachmen pg. 28-29)	: A ,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050038	B. WING				C 03/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	211212		=	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/0	03/2022	
					S1 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE			
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			AN JOSE, CA 95128			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
A 353	Continued From pa	ige 81	А3	553	(Please see Attachment A,			
A 385	the Hospital Medica stated he was the committee. MD GG Bylaws note the Par supposed to meet in Patient Safety Common vacation, if there members, or if the cenough to speak abouring an interview the Hospital Medical Stated Patient Safet communicated up to Leadership Council Medical Executive Governing Body. NURSING SERVIC CFR(s): 482.23 The hospital must he service that provide The nursing service supervised by a regular to the Control of the Control o	on 9/22/22 at 9:54 a.m. with al Director (MD GG), MD GG ty Committee information is to the hospital's Medical I, then to the Enterprise Committee, and then to the EES have an organized nursing as 24-hour nursing services.	Α3	855	Please see Attachment A, pg. 29 and please refer to ta A398 pg. 29-41 A405 pg. 41-43 A407 pg. 43-44	ag:		
	evidenced by: 1. Failure to implem A-0398); 2. Failure to assess	pation for Nursing Services as nent a physician order (refer to and manage patients' pain						
	(refer to A-0398);							

	PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		050038	B. WING		C 10/03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/00/2022
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE COMPLÉTION
A 385	3. Failure to complet nursing staff (refer the staff)4. Failure to validate providing care (reference)5. Failure to keep prodesignated contained	ete nursing documentation by to A-0398); e staff competency prior to r to A-0398); otentially sharp items in a	А3	Please see Attachment A, pg. 29 and please refer to t A398 pg. 29-41 A405 pg. 41-43 A407 pg. 43-44	ag:
A 398	A-0407). The cumulative efferesulted in the hosp provision of quality environment. SUPERVISION OF CFR(s): 482.23(b)(6) All licensed nurses thospital must adher procedures of the hoursing service must supervision and evaluation procedures of the hoursing service, through which those services (that is, hose services (that is, hose services (that is, hose services (that is, hose services) and observation of the pursuing service, through which those services (that is, hose services) and observation of the pursuing service, through which those services (that is, hose services) and observation of the pursuing services.	who provide services in the e to the policies and ospital. The director of st provide for the adequate aluation of all nursing cur within the responsibility of regardless of the mechanism e personnel are providing spital employee, contract,	Α3	98 (Please see Attachment App. 29-41)	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			ı	03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		75	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	were not identified a failure resulted in Phaving the means a hospital room chair out leading to Patie 2. For Patient 16, stenvironment, initiate provide constant obresulted in Patient 1 emergency department parking structure, would be facial fracture, with the leading fracture of the abdominal cathree-month hospitathe Intensive Care Uventilator (machine and required a feed 16 was also diagnos (injury to the brain was evere traumatic brain caused by an hypoxic-ischemic in inadequate oxygen blood supply), altered that can range from consciousness), lacacid in the bloodstred dysphagia (swallow and/or throat), voice (disorder that affects during speech), cog	vironmental safety concerns and corrected per policy. This atient 1, a suicidal patient and opportunity to throw a through the window and jump nt 1's death aff did not ensure a safe the chain of command, and aservation. This failure 6 eloping from the nent (ED) and jumping from a which caused injuries including ares (broken bone), pelvis are, foot fracture, pulmonary per	Α3	98	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			l	C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 151 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128	1 10/	0312022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	Patient 16 required extensive rehabilita months. 3. For Patient 10, the	multiple surgeries and tion treatments over several ne order for neuro checks	Α3	398	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		
	cognitive and motor	responses to determine s system is impaired) was not					
	4. For Paients 13, 2 and management w	11 and 25, pain assessment vere not provided.					
	not consistently con and 15, observation	11, hourly observations were inpleted and for Patients 10 is and safety interventations is not consistently completed ensed nurses.					
	6. For Patient 45, no assessment/reasse	ursing staff failed to document ssment in the ED.					
	7. Staff competency or criteria for sitter.	was not specific to the tasks					
	needles and syringe	laboratory kit with butterfly inside the plastic kit was he red sharp container inside					
	These failure affects affect the health and	ed and had the potential to d safety of patients.					
	Findings:						
		n 9/20/22 at 11:00 a.m. was admitted to the hospital					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			ı	C 03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		75	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128	100		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A 398	on 8/12/22 for self-i abdomen and wrist Patient 1 had been enforcement. A 515 patient is considered Patient 1 was brough repair of the laceral wrist. Patient 1 was medical surgical under the patient Care Overview on 9 Patient 1 suicidal ideation, stabut no current though himself." Record review of a 5:11 am indicated, '[suicidal/homicidal in hearing voices that have gone to the house of the hous	inflected stab wounds to the from a suicide attempt. placed on a 5150 hold by law 50 is a 72 hour hold when a 5d a danger to self or others. In the placed on a 5150 hold when a 5d a danger to self or others. In the prought to the forth floor it for his recovery. If 20/22 at 11:30 a.m. of a 1:30 iew, dated 8/12/22 at 10:25 iew, dated 8/13/22 at 10:25 iew, dated 8/	A 3	98	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)			
	. Graner record revie	ew of the Course, Assessment						

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER SAN JOSE, CA 95128 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 86 A 398 (Please see Attachment A, and Plan indicated, "Patient has a history of pg. 29-41) treatment resistant Schizoaffective Disorder. We will extend his 5150 hold onto 5250 [5250] extends the hold to 14 days]." Further record review indicated Patient 1 continued to have a 1:1 sitter at all times and record review on 9/20/22 at 12:00 p.m of the Death Summary indicated, "On the evening of 8/17/22 at approximately 20:56 (8:56 p.m.) Code Gray was called as the patient was found to be agitated and physically assaulting the sitter in his room." "The RN had to physically pull the sitter from the room for her safety as she was actively being hit by the patient. The patient tried to lunge at staff and the door was closed for the staff safety. The door remained closed for approximately 5 seconds and when it was reopened, the patient was seen back near his bed and appeared to be searching for something while continuing to yell. He then grabbed a chair, lifted it, and broke the window open with the chair. He then proceeded to jump out the window of his room on the 4th story of building E. MD was notified the patient had been pronounced dead on the scene at 21:12 (9:12 p.m.) by EMS [emergency medical services]."

Record review the same day at 12:30 p.m. of the Inpatient Psychiatry Consult Note dated 8/17/22 at 9:12 p.m. indicated, "Patient 1 was seen between 2 - 3 p.m. Patient 1 was seated in his chair. Patient complained about his abdomen being distended. He appeared calm but anxious. He acknowledges auditory hallucinations."

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE. CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 398 Continued From page 87 A 398 (Please see Attachment A, "I reassured him that we were working on getting pg. 29-41) him admitted to a psychiatric facility so that he can receive appropriate help." During an interview on 9/21/22 at 10:45 a.m., Sitter C stated she was the sitter for Patient 1 on the evening of 8/17/22. Sitter C stated Patient 1 had gone into the bathroom and when he came out, he stated he was bleeding. Sitter C stated she asked to see and Patient 1 attacked her. Sitter C stated staff rushed to pull her out of the room as Patient 1 took the chair and hit the window and jumped. During an observation and interview on 9/23/22 at 2:30 p.m., assistant nurse manager (ANM) on the 4th floor medical-surgical unit stated she had been the charge nurse on the evening of 8/17/22. She stated she had been at the nurses station and heard yelling and realized it was Patient 1. Staff responded and had trouble opening the door of Patient 1's room. She stated she could see Patient 1 blocking the door and hitting Sitter C. ANM stated she yelled for help and called Code Grey for security. She stated staff assisted Sitter C to exit the room and she could see Patient 1 pacing in the room. ANM stated Patient 1 picked up the

his death.

revived.

hospital chair, broke the window, and jumped to

responded to the construction area where Patient 1 had fallen and Patient 1 was unable to be

ANM stated in less than a minute EMS

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 398 Continued From page 88 A 398 (Please see Attachment A, ANM stated the hospital room was presently set pg. 29-41) up the same way as it had been when Patient 1 was present. The room contained a bed, a computer on wheels, IV pump, cords for the nurses call light and computer, and a padded chair. ANM stated the rooms were furnished the same way for all patients and the chair was a typical hospital room chair and could be moved around the room. During an observation at the same time, the chair could be lifted and was not anchored to the floor. Record review on 9/23/22 at 3:00 p.m. of the At-Risk Safety checklist (every shift) indicated from 8/12/22 until 8/17/22 the points for assessment of the room safety were determined as 'met". During an interview on 9/26/22 at 9:45 a.m., MD F indicated Patient 1 was very ill, but calm, more so depressed. MD F stated Patient 1 wouldn't have hurt himself except he could not resist the voices telling him to do so. Record review on 9/26/22 at 11:00 a.m. of the Hospital Policy "Suicide/Safety Precautions and

Care of Patient in Non- Behavioral Health Areas

self-harming behaviors will be treated in a safe environment to protect the patient from self harm. B. Special safeguards will be provided to protect the patient from self harm when the patient is assessed to be suicidal, potentially suicidal,

dated 6/24/2020 indicated: "A. Suicidal, potentially suicidal, and patients with

and/or endanger of self harm."

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES				FI		APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				01		0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) [СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		050038	B. WING				I .	0 3/2022
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E		
SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER				751 SOUT	H BASCOM AVENUE			
SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER				SAN JOS	SE, CA 95128			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(E CR	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH OSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	Continued From paragraphs of Carlor Patients are behavior. This check used to identify and safety concerns to pattempts. Document be performed in the The points indicated the area free of lambe used as a weaper or heavy enough to up and thrown or more a previous hospital, indicated the following Patient 16 was a 19 diagnoses including (COVID-19, a new smild to severe illness (emotional or behave to being unable to be patient 16 was brought of the provious hospital, indicated the following the patient 16 was a 19 diagnoses including (COVID-19, a new smild to severe illness (emotional or behave to being unable to be patient 16 was brought of the provious formal in the street nature of the patient 16 was placed of the patient 16 was placed designated professions.	ge 89 ew of the policy contained the are Checklist for Safety of and Patients with Self-Harming cklist is a tool and should be a correct any environmental prevent inpatient suicide attation of the points below will be electronic medical record." d in the policy included: "4. Is aps, any any items that could on? 6. Is furniture secured a prevent it from being picked a prevent it from being picked aboved to block door?" the 16's ED Provider Notes from dated 5/12/21 at 9:56 p.m., ing: 8-year-old male with a Coronavirus 2019 strain of virus that can cause as) and adjustment disorder vioral symptoms in response cope with a source of stress). The safter he was found running asked. Per EMS [Emergency PD [police department] remove handcuffs, patient did thus was taken down." sed on a 5150 hold (when a fonal evaluates a person to be	A 39	98 (PI				
	health disorder, the	o others due to a mental person can be detained for a hospitalization) for gravely						

disabled and danger to self.

On 5/13/21 at 11:28 a.m., prior to being

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING				C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE 5AN JOSE, CA 95128	1 10/1	JOILULL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	transferred from a phospital, "Patient 16 hospital's] emergen cannot catch up and EMS found him down otherwise going to Psychiatric Service. Review of Patient 1 Assessment, Evaluor Placement for Exhown as 5150 or p5/12/21 at 11 p.m., danger to himself a adult because Patie concerned as he as kill him, wanted to the stab himself, and sa so he could blow himself	previous hospital to this or an out of [a previous are department, security guard and the got away. Police and what he street he is be going to EPS [Emergency at this time." 6's Application for ation, and Crisis Intervention valuation and Treatment (also psychiatric hold), dated indicated Patient 16 was a nd was a gravely disabled and was a gravely disabled and 16's "father and mother sked his father to choke and ake the Samurai sword to aid he wished they had a gun as head off." ous hospital's Patient Care 2/21 to 5/13/21 indicated tharged from the previous at 12:03 p.m. 6's EPS Notes, dated 5/13/21 ted Patient 16 was seen for	AS	398	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID **PRÉFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 398 Continued From page 91 (Please see Attachment A, A 398 pg. 29-41) at 5:25 p.m. indicated EPS Registered Nurse (EPS RN) escorted Patient 16 to the ED with one EPS mental health worker, a protective services officer, and ED tech due to AWOL (absent without official leave) risk. The notes indicated EPS RN, "Gave SBAR [Situation, Background, Assessment, Recommendation, a communication tooll report to Assigned male nurse [Registered Nurse T (RN T)] and notified him of [Patient 16's] high potential AWOL risk due to him awoling from prior ED prior to EPS." Review of the County Protective Services Incident Report, dated 5/13/21 indicated Protective Services Officer (PSO) documented. "On Thursday 5/13/21 at approximately 1720 [5:20 p.m.] Hours ... I was dispatched to take [Patient 16] from Emergency Psychiatric services (EPS) overflow unit to the Emergency room (ER) Due to COVID like symptoms. Upon arrival staff informed me that the patient was a flight risk, he was then secured to the chair for transport to the Emergency room. Patient [16] went to Emergency Room 19, upon arrival I informed the ER staff [RN T] that [Patient 16] was a flight risk and could possibly try to elope. Staff put the

hospital's ED.

at the time.

patient in the room and then assigned a sitter for the patient no restraints or medication was given

Review of Patient 16's Patient Care Timeline from Patient 16's first visit to this hospital's ED.

On 5/13/21 at 5:43 p.m., Patient 16 arrived in this

On 5/13/21 at 5:59 p.m., Patient 16's EPS Legal Status was "5150" and the reason for 5150 was

dated 5/13/21, indicated the following:

"Danger to Self; Gravely Disabled."

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C B. WING 050038 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) A 398 Continued From page 92 A 398 (Please see Attachment A, On 5/13/21 at 6 p.m., RN T documented, pg. 29-41) "[Patient 16] remains 5150, sitter present at bedside." On 5/13/21 at 6:10 p.m. RN T documented, "[Medical Doctor VV (MD VV) reports contacted EPS MD and reports ok to transfer pt [Patient 16] back to EPS." On 5/13/21 at 6:30 p.m., RN T documented. "Sitter present; awaiting transfer to EPS." On 5/13/21 at 6:33 p.m., RN T documented, "[EPS] RN reports bed not available until 1900 [7] p.m.]." On 5/13/21 at 6:55 p.m., RN T documented, "[At] approximately 1847 [6:47 p.m.] Pt [Patient 16] removed IV [intravenous catheter placed in the vein to administer fluids or medication] and exited assigned room and exited ER [emergency room]. Pt not receptive to verbal redirection to return to assigned room. Pt continues to refuse verbal redirection and ran out of ER. 3 ER Staff followed pt past ED CT [computed tomography]. Continued to provide verbal redirection and encouragement to return to ER, pt continues to run and observed pt running toward M building where pt [patient] is longer visible." During observation of 5/13/21 ED video surveillance on 9/26/22 at 11:58 a.m. and

16's room.

was observed:

concurrent interview with the Emergency
Department Nurse Manager S (NM S), the
Director of Nursing Critical Care (DNCC), RN T,
and Registered Nurse U (RN U), the following

On 5/13/21 at 6:39:59 p.m., Patient 16 walked out of his room wearing light blue-green scrubs, while Sitter X sat at a workstation on wheels (WOW) with his back toward the door of Patient

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ίD (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 398 | Continued From page 93 A 398 (Please see Attachment A. On 5/13/21 at 6:40:04 p.m.. Patient 16 walked pg. 29-41) past Sitter X. On 5/13/21 at 6:40:07 p.m., Patient 16 walked past RN U, who was talking to a staff member by the nurse's station, and Patient 16 continued walking down the hallway. On 5/13/21 at 6:40:09 p.m., Patient 16 walked out of video view. Sitter X remained seated at the WOW and RN U continued speaking to another staff member. On 5/13/21 at 6:40:22 p.m., RN U grabbed supplies and walked down the hallway towards Patient 16's room. On 5/13/21 at 6:40:45 p.m., a janitorial staff member and RN U looked towards Patient 16's room. RN U pointed in the direction of Patient 16's room. On 5/13/21 at 6:40:53 p.m., Sitter X looked inside Patient 16's room. On 5/13/21 at 6:41:03 p.m., Sitter X got up from the chair and walked down the hallway. On 5/13/21 at 6:41:17 p.m., RN U looked inside patient room. RN T came into video view. On 5/13/21 at 6:41:24 p.m., RN T came out of On 5/13/21 at 6:42:15 p.m., after leaving another ED room, RN U stood by the nurse's station. On 5/13/21 at 6:42:55 p.m. Patient 16 walked down the hallway toward his room with Sitter X behind him. On 5/13/21 at 6:43:06 p.m., Sitter X brought

Patient 16 back to his room.

door to Patient 16's room.

from Patient 16's room.

On 5/13/21 at 6:43:18 p.m., Sitter X closed the

On 5/13/21 at 6:43:40 p.m., Sitter X walked away

On 5/13/21 at 6:43:43 p.m., Sitter X walked past RN U. who remained at the nurse's station.

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) A 398 Continued From page 94 A 398 (Please see Attachment A, On 5/13/21 at 6:43:45 p.m., Sitter X walked out of pg. 29-41) video view. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:18 p.m., Sitter X walked back toward Patient 16's room. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:25 p.m., Sitter X placed an item on the WOW in front of Patient 16's room and walked away from Patient 16's room. Sitter X walked past RN U. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:29 p.m., Sitter X walked out of video view. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:44 p.m., RN U walked out of another ED room. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:48 p.m., Patient 16 opened the door to his room. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:52 p.m. Patient 16 stepped out of the room and turned toward RN U. On 5/13/21 at 6:44:57 p.m., RN U pointed toward Patient 16's room and Patient 16 turned his back to RN U. On 5/13/21 at 6:45:02 p.m., Patient 16 walked through exit doors. RN U followed behind Patient On 5/13/21 at 6:45:05 p.m., RN T and another staff member followed Patient 16 through the exit From 5/13/21 at 6:44:29 p.m. to 5/13/21 at 6:45:17 p.m., Sitter X was not in video view.

RN T stated he was Patient 16's assigned nurse. RN T stated he was not aware Patient 16 eloped at a prior hospital prior to coming to this hospital's ED. He stated when patients are on 5150 or come from EPS, patients are given scrubs to wear in a specific "teal" color, so staff can identify them. RN U stated Patient 16 was already wearing the distinct color scrubs when he came from EPS. RN U stated it was noticeable to see a patient in those colored scrubs, but he did not

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM.	10/26/2022 APPROVED
					.E CONSTRUCTION	MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD				PLETED
		050038	B, WING			ı	C 03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER					51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	notice Patient 16 was stated he did not not bathroom. RN T stated station and did not swalk by. RN U stated was gone, he told SRN U stated he remonversation with Swith the patient all that information bet stated he was not in room and went to the RN U stated if he fee he would not escalar charge nurse. RN U returned to his room away from the Patien when caring for 515 sitter and stated Sithim. NM S stated slapse to be escalated because Patient 16 During an interview NM S and the DNC best to find a room 5150 patients. NM S volume of patients, any room available. assign a sitter for 50 patients are given sthat they are 5150 patients ar	alk to the bathroom. RN T bitice Patient 16 walk to the ated he was at the nurse's see Patient 16 nor Sitter X and when he noticed Patient 16 bitter X to locate the patient. The numbered having a sitter X saying he should be the time. RN U stated he kept the ween him and Sitter X. RN To a bathroom unsupervised. But the sitter could do his job, ate the sitter's lapse to the U stated after Patient 16 was an, he did not see Sitter X walk and 16's room. RN U stated 50 patients, he relies on the ter X did not say anything to the did not expect the sitter's ated to the charge nurse	AS	398	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

the sitter's expectation was to be outside the door

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 398 Continued From page 96 A 398 (Please see Attachment A, with the door closed and to visualize the patient pg. 29-41) through the window on the door. She stated Sitter X should have had the appropriate PPE, an N95. The DNCC stated Sitter X had his back towards the door and was not paying attention to Patient 16. She stated Sitter X returned Patient 16 to the room, NM S stated Sitter X left the patient to look for an N95. During an interview on 9/22/22 at 11 a.m., RN T stated he did not remember how he was assigned or informed about Patient 16. RN T stated for 5150 patients, they always have a sitter. He stated part of a nurse's assessment is to do a primary sweep or safety check of the room. RN T stated the nurse or sitter should do a safety check. RN T stated he remembered when he left the Patient 16, Sitter X was with Patient 16. But when Patient 16 eloped from the ED. Sitter X was not there. During an interview on 9/23/22 at 11:15 a.m. Quality Improvement Coordinator V (QC V) confirmed there was no documentation that indicated a safety check of Patient 16's room was done. Review of Patient 16's ED Provider Notes from Patient 16's second visit to this hospital's ED. dated 5/13/21 at 9:59 p.m., indicated Patient 16 was "covid pos [positive] on 5150 eloped from ED" and "jumped off 3 floor parking garage and landed in tree." The notes indicated, "19 yo M [year old male] presenting after 30' [foot] fall of

building, landed face first. On arrival, bagged with O2 sats [oxygen saturation, level of oxygen in blood, normal levels around 90-100%] in 70s. Intubated [inserted tube through the mouth or

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 398 Continued From page 97 A 398 (Please see Attachment A, nose into the airway to help with breathing] in pg. 29-41) trauma bay with bilateral breath sounds. persistent sats in 80s. GCS [Glascow Coma Scale, scoring system to determine level of consciousness and gauge severity of brain injury based on eye response, verbal response, and motor response, scores range from 3 to 15; GCS 3 to 8 classified as severe brain injury)] 4, pupils 3 to 2. Blood at face and large chin lac [laceration], agonal respirations [difficulty breathing, gasping) prior to intubation." Review of Patient 16's Trauma - History and Physical, dated 5/13/21 at 10:10 p.m., indicated, "Severe polytrauma [multiple injuries] following fall from fourth floor of a parking structure. COVID-19 positive, CHI (closed head injury) with decreased mental status, unknown period of hypoxia flow oxygen in the tissues following his fall, complex facial fractures, bilateral orbital fractures (broken bones around eve), bilateral frontal sinuses (hollow space in the bones around the nose), mandible (jaw) and right-sided hard palate (roof of mouth) fractures, consistent

with a LeFort III (type of fracture that affects the face), right-sided pneumothorax (a collapsed lung. It occurs when air leaks into the space between the lungs and chest wall), S/P (status post, after) placement of a chest tube, possible aspiration (material entering airway or lungs accidentally), retroperitoneal hematoma with a 2 cm (centimeter, unit of measurement) by 0.6 cm hyper-density next to the left adrenal gland (a small, triangular-shaped gland located on top of the kidney. It produces hormones), possibly consistent with an active extravasation (leakage) of blood; fracture of the left iliac wing (part of pelvis) and severe lactic acidosis (lactic acid

MAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER SAN JOSE, CA, 95123 (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 398 Continued From page 98 build up in the bloodstream. Lactic acid is produced when oxygen levels become low in cells within the areas of the body where metabolism takes place). On the same report, dated 5/13/21, it also indicated the following plans: intubation; fluid resuscitation (replenish body fluid); blood transfusion, admission to Intensive Care Unit (ICU); ear, nose and throat specialist (ENT) consult regarding orbital fractures; interventional radiology (IR) to consult regarding iliac wing fracture; further radiographs of the right knee; continue tranexamic acid (TXA, medication given to prevent or reduce bleeding); and transfuse as necessary. Review of Patient 16's General Surgery/Trauma Discharge Summary, dated 61'12/21, indicated he had the following operations and procedures performed: 1. Left distal radius (wrist) open reduction and internal fixation (ORIF, surgery to fix broken bones) on \$725/21; 2. Right ORIF of first and third metatarsal (bones in foot) on \$5/25/21; 3. Percutameous endoscopic gastrostomy (PEG, a procedure to place tube into stomach to	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER SITESET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128 A 398 Continued From page 98 build up in the bloodstream. Lactic acid is produced when oxygen levels become low in cells within the areas of the body where metabolism takes place). On the same report, dated 5/13/21, it also indicated the following plans: intubation; fluid resuscitation (replenish body fluid); blood transfusion, admission to Intensive Care Unit (ICU), ear, nose and throat specialist (ENT) consultation for severe facial fractures; interventional radiology (IR) to consult to assess retroperitoneal beleding; orbital fractures; psychiatry to consult regarding suicidal ideation (Si); orthopedics to consult regarding lilac wing fracture, further radiographs of the right knee; continue tranexamic acid (TXA, medication given to prevent or reduce bleeding); and transfuse as necessary. Review of Patient 16's General Surgery/Trauma Discharge Summary, dated 6/12/21, indicated he had the following operations and procedures performed: 1. Left distal radius (wrist) open reduction and internal fixation (ORIF, surgery to fix broken bones) on 5/25/21; 2. Right ORIF of first and third metatarsal (bones in foot) on 5/25/21; 3. Percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy (PEG, a procedure to procedure to procedure to procedure to procedure to the surgery procedure to the surgery procedure to the surgery of the surger			050038	B. WING	_			
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) A 398 Continued From page 98 build up in the bloodstream. Lactic acid is produced when oxygen levels become low in cells within the areas of the body where metabolism takes place). On the same report, dated 5/13/21, it also indicated the following plans: intubation; fluid resuscitation (replenish body fluid); blood transfusion; admission to Intensive Care Unit (ICU); ear, nose and throat specialist (ENT) consultation for severe facial fractures; interventional radiology (IR) to consult to assess retroperitoneal bleeding; ophthalmology to consult regarding suicidal ideation (5); orthopedics to consult regarding iliac wing fracture; further radiographs of the right knee; continue tranexamic acid (TXA, medication given to prevent or reduce bleeding); and transfuse as necessary. Review of Patient 16's General Surgery/Trauma Discharge Summany, dated 6/12/21, indicated he had the following operations and procedures performed: 1. Left distal radius (wrist) open reduction and internal fixation (ORIF, surgery to fix broken bones) on 5/25/21; 2. Right ORIF of first and third metatarsal (bones in foot) on 5/25/21; 3. Perculaneous endoscopic gastrostomy (PEG, a procedure to place tube into stomach to					7	51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
build up in the bloodstream. Lactic acid is produced when oxygen levels become low in cells within the areas of the body where metabolism takes place). On the same report, dated 5/13/21, it also indicated the following plans: intubation; fluid resuscitation (replenish body fluid); blood transfusion; admission to Intensive Care Unit (ICU); ear, nose and throat specialist (ENT) consultation for severe facial fractures; interventional radiology (IR) to consult to assess retroperitoneal bleeding; ophthalmology to consult regarding suicidal ideation (SI); orthopedics to consult regarding iliac wing fracture; further radiographs of the right knee; continue tranexamic acid (TXA, medication given to prevent or reduce bleeding); and transfuse as necessary. Review of Patient 16's General Surgery/Trauma Discharge Summary, dated 6/12/21, indicated he had the following operations and procedures performed: 1. Left distal radius (wrist) open reduction and internal fixation (ORIF, surgery to fix broken bones) on 5/25/21; 2. Right ORIF of first and third metatarsal (bones in foot) on 5/25/21; 3. Percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy (PEG, a procedure to place tube into stomach to	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	
provide nutrition) on 5/27/21; 4. Tracheotomy (a procedure to place tube into the trachea [windpipe] to help a person to breathe), MMF (maxillomandibular fixation, wiring the jaws shut) on 5/27/21.	A 398	build up in the blood produced when oxy cells within the area metabolism takes pure on the same report indicated the follow resuscitation (replet transfusion; admiss (ICU); ear, nose and consultation for several interventional radiol retroperitoneal blee consult regarding of consult regarding of consult regarding so orthopedics to construct the radic continue tranexamic to prevent or reduce necessary. Review of Patient 1 Discharge Summar had the following of performed: 1. Left distal radius internal fixation (OR bones) on 5/25/21; 2. Right ORIF of first in foot) on 5/25/21; 3. Percutaneous en a procedure to place provide nutrition) on 4. Tracheotomy (a pthe trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the trachea [windpip breathe), MMF (maximum) and the following of the follow	distream. Lactic acid is gen levels become low in as of the body where lace). I, dated 5/13/21, it also ing plans: intubation; fluid nish body fluid); blood ion to Intensive Care Unit d throat specialist (ENT) ere facial fractures; ogy (IR) to consult to assess ding; ophthalmology to rbital fractures; psychiatry to uicidal ideation (SI); sult regarding iliac wing iographs of the right knee; c acid (TXA, medication given bleeding); and transfuse as 6's General Surgery/Trauma by, dated 6/12/21, indicated he perations and procedures (wrist) open reduction and late, surgery to fix broken at and third metatarsal (bones doscopic gastrostomy (PEG, et ube into stomach to a 5/27/21; procedure to place tube into be lot help a person to exillomandibular fixation, wiring	A3	98	(Please see Attachment A,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B, WING _			I	03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	00.2022
SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER					51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A 398	Patient 16 was disco 6/12/21 for "definitive fracture." Review of Patient 1 Summary, dated 7/2 underwent surgery another hospital on readmitted back to continuation of treat transferred to the acon 7/8/21. Review of Patient 1 Rehabilitation Disched 8/27/21, indicated For removal of maximardware on 7/9/21 16 participated in continuation of treat transferred to the acon 7/9/21, indicated For removal of maximardware on 7/9/21 16 participated in continuational therat SLP (speech therat neuropsychology and self-care, bed mobility, balance, per neuromuscular facili communication, cogcompensatory stratemanagement, safet	c, dated 6/12/21, it indicated charged to another hospital on the management of le forte 3 6's Physician Discharge 8/21, indicated Patient 16 for complex facial repair in 6/16/21. Patient 16 was this hospital on 6/28/21 for the this hospital on 6/28/21 for the this patient 16 was cute rehabilitation unit (ARU) 6's Physical Medicine and harge Summary, dated Patient 16 underwent surgery llary and mandibular. It also indicated that Patient comprehensive rehabilitation	A 39	98	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		
	Final Disciplinary Ac 10/14/21, indicated	ddressed to Sitter X, "Subject: ction - Termination," dated Sitter X violated the hospital's ies and procedures, including					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING				C 0 3/2022
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER			75	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	the policy, "Constart Enhanced Supervision would demonstrate constant observation harm." Review of the above "Failure to Maintain Patient, indicated, "room 19, [Sitter X] a Wheels (WOW) for set up the WOW out back to the door and the door. [Sitter X] for respirator as part of equipment (PPE) proposed assignment. [Sitter environment care consisting for the patient not have any items used to harm himsel (Sitter X's) constant [Sitter X] had [Sitter and [Sitter X] had [Sitter All of these actions Approximately one X's] constant observation of the patient of pulled out his IN room, and proceeded and down the hallw [Sitter X's] constant failed to notice that Once [Patient 16] restroom, [Sitter X] 19, closed the door.	to to Observation, 1:1 Care, and sion." The letter indicated it Sitter X's "failure to maintain on that, in part, led to patient be letter, under the heading, Constant Observation of a When [Sitter X] arrived at acquired a Workstation on documentation purposes and attitude of the room with your d the observation window in failed to obtain a n95 fyour personal protective	A 3	98	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		
	([Sitter X's] only ass	signment), and left him					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING_		C 10/03/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
A 398	unattended. Becaus [Sitter X] could not of though [Patient 16] observation patient unattended, [Sitter X constant observation staff member of the County policy. As [S [Patient 16] simply and left for the second of the ED, left thoulding, and jumper returned to [this host critical injuries." Review of the hospit Hold)," dated 1/30/2 required for any patto self] or DO [dang Review of the facilit Precautions and Ca Non-Behavioral Healindicated to ensure any potentially harm conditions. The politications. The politication of the hospit documentation shall by the staff to reduce patient's environme. Review of the hospit Observation, 1:1 Ca Supervision", dated hospital employees. "Constant Observation observation observation."	se [Sitter X was] not present, observe [Patient 16] even was a 5150/constant. Prior to leaving [Patient 16] X] did not hand off [Sitter X's] on responsibilities to another ED in direct violation of Sitter X was] not there, opened the door to his room and time. [Patient 16] then range hospital, ran to an adjacent of off a high floor. [Patient 16] spital] as a trauma patient with sital's policy, "5150 (or 72 Hour 2019, indicated, "A 1:1 sitter is itent held as 5150 DS [danger er to others]." By's policy, "Suicide/Safety are of the Patient in alth Areas," dated 6/24/20 a safe environment free from a safe environment fr	A 39	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	050038 B. WING		C 10/03/2022				
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/1	03/2022
					751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER				SAN JOSE, CA 95128			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	agitated and infection be increased to two observer's safety wiew of the patient. To patient ratio must "A patient who has MUST be on CO unpatient and determined anger to him or he "While working a shobserver/supervision must give report leaving the unit or be would prevent them supervision The state patient until and attendance and a distaff is given. Review of the hospic Command to Support Care," dated 11/14/2 chain of command to Support Care, action initiated from the ensure they are awa 2. action initiated from event and communication to ensure they are awa 2. action initiated from the policy also indicated the responsibility to actions that support safety. Employees a safety. Employees a safety. Employees a safety. Employees a safety.	ous patients, the distance may arm lengths or 15 feet for the hile maintaining a constant CO caregiver (nursing staff) to be 1:1 at all times." expressed suicidal ideation will a psychiatrist evaluates the nest he patient is no longer a wrself." iff as a patient a figure performing a task that a from completing the required staff member must not leave ther staff member is in irrect report to the relieving that safe, Quality Patient 2018 indicated, "Initiating ensures: the appropriate individual to are of the situation; on the level closet to the cation moves through the he situation warrants; maintained when issues are	AS	398	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050038	B. WING		10	C /03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	support safe, quali 3. Review of Patied dated 9/17/22 indiced facility with a diagrintentional self-harm	ty patient care and service" Int 10's emergency admission cated he was admitted to the nosis of Tylenol ingestion, m. 10's order indicated on 9/17/22	А3	98 (Please see Attachme pg. 29-41)	nt A,	
	examinations, asseresponses to deter system is impaired	for neuro checks (neurological essment of cognitive and motor mine whether the nervous) every four hours and the ed for 9/18/22 at 12:00 a.m.				
	with registered nur 9:30 a.m., Patient was reviewed and documentation of r 12:00 a.m. to 12:00	nt interview and record review se G (RN G) on 9/21/22 at 10's neuro checks flow sheet indicated there was no neuro checks on 9/18/22 from 0 p.m. RN G acknowledged not done as ordered.				
	dated 4/27/22, indi acknowledgement, implementation of implementation of	bital policy, "Provider Orders", cated to assure the coordination, and provider orders, to assure that provider orders complies with and Care Standards."				
	administration date	ent 13's medication ed 9/12/22 indicated Patient 13 50 mg for back pain and with a				
	with RN G on 9/21/ pain flow sheet ind the post pain asses	nt interview and record review /22 at 2:10 p.m., Patient 13's icated licensed nurse missed esment on 9/21/22. RN G sessment should be done.				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		050038	B. WING			1	C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		75	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		00,202
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	4b. Patient 21 was a 9/14/22 from Skilled an unwitnessed fall. Record review on 9 Patient 21 was in the 8:12 a.m. with head numeric scale. During a concurrent on 9/22/22 at 1:42 p (RN M), She review medication administ of medications giver milligrams (mg, unit tablet by mouth (P.C and no documentati was done for the eff intervention. Pain as 9/14/22 at 2:44 p.m. was documented as scale and no pain mere offered. This swhich a patient can to their level of pain mild pain), (4-6 mod possible pain. Review of the hospit Management Standoutpatient, dated 10 "Patients will be assintensity, history of presponse should be after administering a pain or reassessment.	admitted to the facility on d Nursing facility (SNF) due to l. 2/22/22 at 1:36 p.m., indicated the emergency room (ED) at dipain level of "8" on the emergency room the dipain level of "8" on the emergency room the emergency on the emergency on the emergency em	A3	398	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING				C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER		75	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128	10/	GOIZUZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	will be entered no la intervention. 4c. Patient 25 was department (ED) or facial pain. During a review of R (record) with Regist 9/22/22 at 11:16 a.m. indicated he had be p.m., giving it a 6 or worst pain. Patient 2 any pain medication During an interview 11:16 a.m., RN Z staken to x-ray for C succession in thin s image) right after particular experiencedure until 9:46 started the process another hospital. RN medication was orded buring a review of the procedure (P&P), tith 10/20/21, the P&P in the right to an appromanagement of pai effectively, and for a utilizing all available necessary to achiev management. Pain y documented. The hothat pain assessment.	prought to the emergency of 9/6/22 with dizziness and ered Nurse Z (RN Z) on an end end ered Nurse Z (RN Z) on an end ered Nurse Z (RN Z) on an end end ered ered for pain at 8:03 or a scale of 1-10, 10 being the 25's record did not indicate a was given, or even ordered. With RN Z on 9/22/22 at eated, Patient 25 had been a scale of 1-10, 10 being the 25's record did not indicate a was given, or even ordered. With RN Z on 9/22/22 at eated, Patient 25 had been a scale of 1-10, 10 being the 25's record did not indicate in was given, or even ordered. With RN Z on 9/22/22 at eated, Patient 25 had been assessment at 8:03 p.m. at 25 was not finished with the p.m., then the ED team of transferring Patient 25 to N Z stated, no pain ered. The facility's policy and led Pain Management, dated andicated,All patients have obtained as priate pain assessment and that will be treated promptly, as long as pain persists, by interventions/resources e acceptable pain will be assessed and ospital or clinic shall ensure	A 3	98	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		050038	B. WING				C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	he was admitted with including demential including demential including demential including demential including a concurrent on 9/22/22 at 9:00 at (RN L), Patient 7's was reviewed. The sitter order dated 8/p.m. and discontinual During a concurrent on 9/22/22 at 9:00 at (RN L), Patient 7's revidence of remote completed on 8/2/22 on 8/3/22 between 8 am and 8/4/22 between 8 am and 8/4/22 document was incomplete on reconfirmed the missing 7. During an interview Registered Nurse Of documentation is every Registered Nurse, dindications and asset During a review of the procedure titled, "Copatients using the reference of 121, the policy indications responsibility in the simple state of 121, the policy indications responsibility on 122 at 9:00 at 122 at 122 at 9:00 at 122 at 122 at 9:00 at 122 at 122 at 122 at 9:00 at 122 at 122 at 122 at 122	t 7's medical record indicated th multiple diagnoses with behavior disturbances. I interview and record review a.m. with Registered Nurse L medical record dated 8/1/22 orders indicated a remote 1/22 with a start time at 2:33 ing on 8/4/22 at 4:49 p.m. I interview and record review a.m. with Registered Nurse L medical record indicated no sitter documentation was 2 between 5 p.m. and 11 pm., 20 a.m. and 2 p.m., on 8/3/22 d 8/4/22 6 a.m., and on a and 3pm. On 8/2/22, 8/3/22, atation for the remote sitter nine occurrences. RN L and documentation for Patient on 9/22/22 at 3:30 pm (RN O) stated remote sitter very four hours by the ocumentation includes	A 3	98	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING			1	C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		75	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128	107	0012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	with remote sitter de b. Patient 8 was addincluding altered me During a concurrent on 9/23/22 at 8:15 at (RN L), Patient 8's "9/19/22 were review sitter order for 9/19/a.m. and discontinual During a concurrent on 9/23/22 at 8:15 at medical record was (form that gathers at regarding a patient's was no sitter docum 9/19/22 between 3 patient's was no sitter documentation on 9/12:47 p.m., 2 p.m., at confirmed by RN L. During an interview Registered Nurse Oconstant sitter documentation on 9/17/1/22 at 9:15 p.m. to self. Review of Patient 10 observation flowshed documentation on 9/18 ordered. The safe	mitted with multiple diagnoses ental status and delusions. interview and record review a.m. with Registered Nurse L. 1:1 sitter orders," dated yed. The order indicated a 1:1 22 with a start time at 5:34 ing on 9/19/22 at 10 p.m. interview and record review a.m. with RN L, Patient 8's reviewed, the flowsheet lifthe important data is condition) indicated there entation completed on p.m. and 10:00 p.m. RN L and documentation for Patient of the flowsheet indicated yields and 3 p.m., which was on 9/23/22 at 8:15 a.m., with (RNO), RN O stated 1:1 mentation is every 1 hour. 10's physician order, dated indicated 1:1 sitter, danger o's safety interventions and set indicated missing 117/22 starting at 9:15 p.m.	A 3	98	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B, WING			ı	C 03/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER			S1 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	9/18/22 at 1:26 p.m	•	A 3	398	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		
	indicated sitter at be						
	indicated 1:2 sitter, risk, dated 9/18/22	at 11's physician order confusion/delirium, high fall at 10:23 p.m. and 9/19/22 at ely. The sitter order was 21/22 at 4:52 a.m.					
	indicated missing d following dates and p.m. and 11:00 p.m 8:00 a.m., 9:00 a.m	1's observation flowsheet ocumentations on the times: On 9/18/22 at 10:00 .; On 9/19/22 at 7:00 a.m., ., 11:00 a.m., 12:00 p.m., 1:00 0 p.m., 4:00 p.m., 5:00 p.m.,					
	with the assistant n 9/22/22 at 10:45 a.r should complete the sheet every shift an HSA (health service complete the obser- for any patients with acknowledged inco-	t interview and record review urse manager H (ANM H) on m., she stated licensed nurses e safety interventions flow id either the licensed nurse or es assistant, sitter) should vation flowsheet every hour in a sitter order. ANM H insistency with documentation ses and HSA (sitter) for ent 11.					
	indicated 1:1 sitter,	t 15's physician order danger to self, dated 9/1/22 iscontinued on 9/5/22 at					

12:06 a.m. The sitter order was resumed on 9/5/22 at 12:27 a.m. until discontinued.

Review of Patient 15's observation flowsheet

DEPAR ²	TMENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			F		: 10/26/2022 APPROVED
CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0		0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING				C 03/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	indicated missing d dates and times: Or p.m., 2:00 p.m., 3:0 7:00 p.m., 9:00 p.m On 9/2/22 at 1:00 a a.m., 6:00 a.m., 9:00 a.m., 12:00 p.m., 2:6:00 p.m., 7:00 p.m On 9/3/22 at 3:00 a On 9/4/22 at 7:00 a 7:00 p.m. On 9/5/22 a.m., and 7:00 a.m., 9:01 a.m., 5:00 a.m., 6:01 1:00 a.m., 1:00 p. On 9/8/22 at 9:00 p 9/10/22 at 9:00 p.m Review of Patient 1 flowsheet indicated the following dates: (morning shift) and During a concurrent with registered nurs p.m., she acknowle and safety intervent missing on the above Review of the hospi Observation, 1:1 Ca Supervision", dated working a shift as a	ocumentation on the following in 9/1/22 at 12:00 p.m., 1:00 0 p.m., 5:00 p.m., 6:00 p.m., ., 10:00 p.m., and 11:00 p.m.; .m., 2:00 a.m., 3:00 a.m., 5:00 0 a.m., 10:00 a.m., 11:00 00 p.m., 3:00 p.m., 5:00 p.m., ., 9:00 p.m., and 11:00 p.m.; .m., 5:00 a.m., and 7:00 a.m., 3:00 p.m., and 2 at 1:00 a.m., 2:00 a.m., 3:00; On 9/6/22 at 5:00 p.m.; On 2:00 a.m., 3:00 a.m., 10:00 a.m., m., 7:00 a.m., 10:00 a.m., m., 2:00 p.m.; on 2:00 a.m., 3:00 p.m.; on 2:00 a.m., 3:00 a.m., 4:00 0 a.m., 7:00 a.m., 10:00 a.m., m., 2:00 p.m.; on . and 11:00 pm. 5's safety observation missing documentation on On 9/1/22, 9/5/22, 9/8/22 on 9/11/22 (night shift). It interview and record review the I (RN I) on 9/22/22 at 1:40 diged Patient 15's observation ion documentations were the dates and times.	A3	398	(Please see Attachment Apg. 29-41)	,	

under constant observation or enhanced

supervision in patient's record on an hourly basis.

6. Review of Patient 45's Medical Record dated

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					PLETED
		050038	B. WING				03/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	JO: 2022
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	12/2/2021 indicated Emergency Departr p.m. with the chief of (Mother reports that strangulation 11/30, until 12/2/21, patien ideation. Patient is eating disorder)." During a concurrent on 9/29/22 at 4:10 p. XX (RN XX), Patient 12/2/21 was review Department triage retriaged at 5:07 p.m. patients are very ill placed in the waiting signs (temperature, breathing rate) were drawn. There was reassessments until 1 indicated Patient 45 Disposition: Eloped "Reassessment of witriage nurse is every be reassessment of triage nurse is every be reassessment of Eme Manual -Assessment indicated, "Complet obtained on all patie every two hours the During a review of to "Department of Eme Manual -Triage" data	d Patient 45 arrived at the ment on 12/2/2021 at 5:05 complaint of "Suicide Attempt to patient attempted /2021, she did not tell anyone at currently denies suicidal in a program for anorexia (and it interview and record review o.m., with Registered Nurse at 45's Medical Record dated ed. The Emergency note indicated, "Patient was as a "ED acuity 2" (level-2 and at high risk). Patient was groom. At 7:50 p.m. vital blood pressure, pulse and at completed, and labs were no evidence of additional 12/3/21 at 12:07 a.m. that 5 "DNA" (did not answer), "ED ". RN XX stated, waiting room patients by the ytwo hours and there should occumentation and vital signs". The hospital's policy ergency Medicine Standards and the contact of the policy evital signsshall be ents upon admission and treafter"	A3	398	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) A 398 Continued From page 111 A 398 (Please see Attachment A, immediate care ...shall be classified as Triage pg. 29-41) level 1 or 2 and escorted to an appropriate treatment area". Review of the "Emergency Services Index [ESI, triage tool for emergency department carel". 2020 edition, indicated "ESI does not specify timeframes to physician evaluation ... However, it is understood that the level 2 patients should be evaluated as soon as possible". 7. Review of Sitter X Emergency Department (ED) Competency dated 10/1/2020 indicated under restraints checklist tasks included verbalizes documentation requirements for enhanced observation, medical, and behavioral restraints. It did not indicate competency on constant observation.

Sitter X's ED Competency, dated 7/11/2019, indicated under restraints competency criteria included defines constant observation and enhanced supervision. Both of the competencies listed different checklist task or criteria and did

During a concurrent interview and record review with the director of nursing critical care (DNCC) on 9/26/22 at 10:00 a.m., she stated the ED competency for sitter was not specified in the competency but included under restraints. DNCC stated the restraints and constant observation

not indicate sitter specific.

policy covers the teaching for sitter.

Review of the hospital policy, "Constant Observation, 1:1 sitter, and Enhanced Supervision" dated 2/23/22, indicated the following definitions: Constant Observation

		A TO ANALYSIA AND ANALYSIA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEME (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS REGULATORY OR LSC ID A 398 Continued From page 1 (CO)-continuous unbrol appropriate staff from a one arm's length. CO capatient ratio must be 1: for non-suicidal patients enhanced. Enhanced Schecks for patients that falls or other type of injusterfly needles and sy was exposed on top of inside her room. During a concurrent obswith clinical nurse BB (Continued From Page 1 (CO)-continuous unbrol appropriate staff from a one arm's length. CO capatient ratio must be 1: for non-suicidal patients enhanced. Enhanced Schecks for patients that falls or other type of injusterfly needles and sy was exposed on top of inside her room. During a concurrent obswith clinical nurse BB (Continued From Page 1 (CO)-continuous unbrol appropriate staff from a one arm's length. CO capatient ratio must be 1: for non-suicidal patients enhanced. Enhanced Schecks for patients that falls or other type of injusterfly needles and sy was exposed on top of inside her room.		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT COM	0938-0391 E SURVEY PLETED
		050038	B. WING	-			C 03/2022
		CAL CENTER		75	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	(CO)-continuous ur appropriate staff fro one arm's length. O patient ratio must b for non-suicidal pat enhanced. Enhance checks for patients	broken observation by om a distance of not more than CO caregiver (nursing staff) to e 1:1 at all times. 1:1 Care - is ients requiring more than ed Supervision - frequent that are at increased risk for	A3	398	(Please see Attachment A pg. 29-41)	,	
	10:57 a.m., Patient butterfly needles ar was exposed on top inside her room. During a concurren with clinical nurse E 10:59 a.m., she cor and stated that butt other sharps inside	and syringe inside the plastic kit to of a red sharps container to observation and interview BB (CN BB) on 9/20/22 at a firmed the above observation are fly needles, syringe and the laboratory kit should have the red sharp container					
	with Director of Car on 9/20/22 at 11:05 acknowledged the a stated that laborato and syringe inside t been disposed prop	t observation and interview e Management AA (DCM AA) a.m., DCM AA, she above observation and she ry kit with butterfly needles the plastic kit should have berly inside the red sharp to the wall of Patient 21's					

Review of the hospital's 8/24/22 policy, "Safety: Nursing Units & Clinics" indicated needles and syringes are disposed of by placing in designated

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l`′				PLETED
		050038	B. WING			I	03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		75	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128	10/	55/25/2
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 398	puncture resistant o	ge 113 containers immediately after essible to unauthorized	A 3	98	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 29-41)		
A 405	Prevention Manual- syringes, and sharp to establish a policy needles, syringes, a resistant sharps cor potentially sharp ite containers approve located as close as for convenience and etc. Wall mounted of at the height indicat regulations. ADMINISTRATION CFR(s): 482.23(c)(f) (1) Drugs and biolog administered in acc State laws, the orde practitioners respons specified under §48 standards of praction (i) Drugs and biolog administered on the not specified under practitioners are acc law, including scope policies, and medica regulations. (2) All drugs and biolog administered by, or	gicals must be prepared and ordance with Federal and ers of the practitioner or asible for the patient's care as \$2.12(c), and accepted se. gicals may be prepared and eroders of other practitioners §482.12(c) only if such ting in accordance with State er of practice laws, hospital all staff bylaws, rules, and	A 4	.05	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 41-43)		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING		1	C 03/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		Ī	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	OOILULL	
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER		751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A 405	and State laws and applicable licensing accordance with the policies and proced This STANDARD is Based on interview hospital failed to en medication was writ for one patient (Pat Ondansetron was lause. This failure coro of an unnecessary in Findings: Patient 25 was in the 9/6/22. During a review of Fon 9/22/22 at 11:16 Z (RN Z), RN Z state record indicated, he and facial pain. During an interview RN Z, RN Z stated, administered Ondar medication, dosage tube placed into a vertical medication, and it suring a review of the procedure (P&P), tith Administration, dateIndications for PR	regulations, including requirements, and in a approved medical staff dures. In any and record review, the sure the physician order for a atten with an indication for use ient 25), when the order for acking the indication for its add cause the administration medication. Patient 25's electronic record a.m., with Registered Nurse ed, Patient 25's electronic enhalt experienced dizziness on 9/22/22 at 11:16 a.m. with Resident 25 was a setron 4 mg (amount of a local violation) via IV (intravenous, a small ein to give fluids and stated, the physician order did and rationale/indication for the should have. The hospital's policy and alled Medication Ordering and alled A	A 4	(Please see Attachment A pg. 41-43)			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		050038	B. WING		10/03	/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFILE OF THE APPROPROPROFILE OF THE APPROPROFILE OF TH	D BE C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 405	medication is order medications will be administration prefet the medical record	ed for the same indication, the	A 4	05 (Please see Attachment A, pg. 41-43)		
A 407	CFR(s): 482.23(c)(3) If verbal orders are infrequently. This STANDARD is Based on interview failed to ensure verbauthenticated by the 48 hours as per hos		A 4	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 43-44)		
	9/17/22 indicated 1: precautions. The or order by a licensed During a concurrent with registered nurs 2:10 p.m., RN G state entered the order al signed off by a provorder for Patient 10 provider should sign able to provide documer signed off by a state of the provide signed signed signed signed signed signed signed of the provide signed si	ders was entered as a verbal nurse. It interview and record review the G (RN G) on 9/21/22 at a steed nursing should have bove and it did not need to be a sider. RN G stated since the was entered as verbal, an off the order. RN G was not the above orders				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		050038	B. WING		C 10/03/2022			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION			
A 407	Verbal Orders", date verbal orders and to dated, timed, and a practitioner or by ar responsible for the available opportunit hours.	ed 9/12/2018, indicated all elephone orders must be uthenticated by the ordering nother practitioner who is care of the patient at the next cy, but no later than within 48	A 407	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 43-44)				
A 440	RECORDS CFR(s): 482.24(b)(2 The hospital must hindexing medical reallow for timely retriprocedure, in order evaluation studies.	EXING OF MEDICAL 2) Place a system of coding and cords. The system must eval by diagnosis and to support medical care a not met as evidenced by: eview and interview, the	A 440	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 44-48)				
	facility failed to have coding and indexing not allow for timely support medical car failure had the pote quality assurance a measurement effort	e an accurate system of g of medical records and did retrieval of medical records to e evaluation studies. This nitial to result in ineffective and performance improvement						
	HIM Director (HIMD 1) inpatient electron encounter for Augus computer screen. P an admission on 8/1 Room and the Even medical record show	I concurrent interview of the on 9/22/22, Patient 1's (Pt ic health record (E.H.R.) at 2022 was viewed on a t 1's medical record showed 12/22 via the Emergency at Management screen of the wed a discharge on 8/17/22 1 was admitted as a "5150"						

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 117 A 440 (Please see Attachment A. hold" (allows a person with a mental challenge to pg. 44-48) be involuntarily detained for a 72-hour psychiatric hospitalization) with self-inflicted stab wounds to his abdomen using a four inch knife. Following Pt 1's emergency surgery to repair the abdominal wounds on 8/12/22, the attending physician/surgeon had requested a psychiatric consult. The medical record included a Death Summary documenting a time of death at 9:12 p.m. on 8/17/22 with "Diagnoses listed as the cause of death: Patient broke window of his room with a chair and fell from a height (4th story hospital room)". During the review, a listing of the hospital's July to August 2022 discharges and expirations (Discharge & Expiration List) was requested on 9/22/22 and electronically received from the facility on 9/23/22. The list did not include Pt 1 as an expiration. During a second record review of Pt 1's E.H.R. on 9/27/22 with concurrent interview, the HIMD was asked why Pt 1 was not on the list as an expiration and incorrectly reported as a discharge on 8/17/22, but no explanation was offered. The patient had been admitted on 8/12/12 under a

different medical record number. HIMD explained that the correction of a duplicate medical record would not be done until after the discharge of an inpatient per the facility policy and procedure.

During a third record review of Pt 1 medical record on 9/29/22, documentation of prior treatment at the facility that had taken place on 7/18/22 and 7/25/22 with a 5150 hold was viewed. Prior medical records which were not in Pt 1's record during his 8/12/22 inpatient stay

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		0312022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A 440	would have helped history and prior tre nursing staff. Pt 1's corrected to include the facility until 8/2 Different Chart] to original medical record history that Pt 1 to Self: High". An requested and provided the documenation of tracking of the chrothe documenation medical record) of efforts by clinical standical records of history. During an interview Nursing Critical Cathe registration pro Emergency Departmany ED patients will be more and provided there was a duplicate treatment at the howould be merged with the there was dischard the coding summar requested. Among Pt 1, the code for scaptured which was concurred to include the coding summar requested. Among Pt 1, the code for scaptured which was concurred to include the coding summar requested.	to communicate past medical eatments to the medical and seatments to the medical record had not been eall previous encounters at 1/22 [Contact Originally from a merge information from the cord to inform care providers was "an acute risk for Danger E.H.R. audit trail was vided by the facility on 9/29/22. The E.H.R. audit trail (a mological documentation of centries in the computerized Pt 1's E.H.R. showed no aff to locate or link previous Pt 1 containing prior medical on 9/28/22 the Director of the (DNCC) was asked about cess for patients treated in the ment (ED). DNCC stated that were initially registered as ' (a placeholder name, later e real patient's name) and if the medical record from prior spital, the past medical record vith the current record after the	A 4	140	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 44-48)		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING	_		1	C 03/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		75	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128	10/0	5672022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 440	Revision) and the derroneously noted from in hospital as cause" as a diagnot Admission, POA". During a record revision of pieces of the patient acconcurrent interview on 9/28/22, the time followed from admission the Emergency Fit Fransferred by ambut 16 was on a 5150 hwas documented. If the followed from admission the Emergency Fit Fransferred by ambut 16 was on a 5150 hwas documented. If the followed from admission that an available is was in a COVID-19 on a 1:1 observation with COVID-19 symisolation. While in the with 1:1 observation having pulled out his briefly stalled by nup.m on 5/13/21. Doc (RN-S) mentions the During a review of the procedure titled "Electopement is "definition of discovery" are "taken to prevent patient from the hosfor elopement" and appropriately coded	chat the code Y92.230 "Patient the place of the external sis that was "Present on failure to accurately code and dmission of 5/12/21. In a with HIMD regarding Pt 16 eline of treatment was soion on 5/12/21 at 9:54 p.m. Psychiatric Service (EPS) ulance from a sister facility. Pt hold and suicidal tendency Due to a positive COVID-19 coronavirus) test result, Pt 16 m EPS to the hospital E.D., to inpatient psychiatric bed that quarantine area. Pt 16 was in status for a 5150 hold along intoms which required the Emergency Room, even in, Pt 16 eloped from the ED is IV (intravenous) line and ring staff in the ED at 6:49 ocumentation by Pt 16's nurse the elopement. The hospital's policy and openent/Missing Patient", an eled within 2 hours from the land specified that measures in the elopement of any spital" with "high risk patient"	A 4	40	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 44-48)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u></u>			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 440	state reporting required high-risk patient not activate a hospital wide Green". No Code of ED notes for Pt 16 of During a review of the from 2021 and 2022 there were 4,334 elements with the cut to thirds of the cut high patients.	irements. An elopement of a found in 10 minutes would wide high alert called "Code Green was documented in the on 5/13/21. The patient lists of elopements 2 at the ED of the facility, opements in the calendar 022, 3,985 elopements for rrent year.	A 4		(Please see Attachment A, pg. 44-48)		
A 449	justify admission an support the diagnos progress and respo services. This STANDARD is The facility failed to medical record cont describe past patier and response to me failure was apparen system downtime as processes for medic were not available to This failure had the of clinical informatio allergies, and medic that would hamper to patients creating palack of medical recorded to the control of the contro	must contain information to d continued hospitalization, is, and describe the patient's nee to medications and anot met as evidenced by: ensure that the patient's ained timely information to at history, patient progress dications and services. This t during a recent E.H.R. and backup business recovery cal record documentation on nursing and medical staff, potential to result in missing n, past medical history, cation administration records the continuity of care of tient safety issues. Also the rds had the potential to in patient care delivery and ive therapies and diagnostic	A 4-	49	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 48-49)		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			- S 7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STATE SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128	10/	0312022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EAC			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A 449	FINDINGS: During an observat on 9/27/22 with cord Director (HIMD) and floor Medical/Surgeregional power failt. Over a three-day perfect temperatures, the perfect failed initially for a fintermittently througe Electronic Health R. During the observation of the perfect for the perfect form of patients so that in the documentation could buring a records rewith RN P on 9/27/2 medical record form physicians, and oth E.H.R. downtime with facility policy and continuity was required for the policy & process on April 15, 2022, e. Access: Policy and HIMD. The policy and a list of documents (Addendum 5- Inparameter) During the review of the available forms.	ion tour of the Med/Surg unit icurrent interview with the HIM of the head nurse of the 4th ary unit (RN P), the recent ire on 9/6/22 was discussed. Friod due to hot weather cower supply to the facility our-hour period and igh 9/8/22 causing the ecord (E.H.R.) system to fail. Ition of the nursing unit on ice of a backup computer was at the 4E nursing situation with man emergency power provided access to the E.H.R. inedication and care	A	149	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 48-49)		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING				C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	03/2022
			- 1	751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE			
SANTAC	CLARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER	.		AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 449	they were last edite 2012 and were not would be in urgent of E.H.R system outage medical record form mirror documentation E.H.R. by nurses ar patient care. The far of preparedness and downtime of the E.C. HIMD, the adoption facility was in 2013. back-up paper med	ge 122 IE. The forms indicated that d in 2005, 2007, 2008, and representative forms that usage during a failure with ge. The back up paper is needed to be current and to on normally entered in the ind physicians to document cility did not provide evidence d readiness for an emergency 6. system. According to of the E.H.R. system at the The older versions of the ical record forms would not usable to current clinical	Α4	449	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 48-49)		
A 466	appropriate:] Properly executed in procedures and treat medical staff, or by applicable, to require. This STANDARD is Based on interview hospital failed to ensure gave consent to treat treatment form was electronic record. The patient being treatment form treatment form treatment form treatment form was electronic record.		Α4	66	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 49-51)		

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A 466 Continued From page 123 A 466 (Please see Attachment A, pg. 49-51) Patient 35 was admitted to the hospital on 11/17/2021. During a review of Patient 35's electronic record on 9/27/22 with Sepsis QI coordinator (QC Y), the electronic record did not indicate that Patient 35 received a copy of the facility's general patient consent to treatment (consent to treatment). During an interview on 9/27/22 at 2:46 p.m., with QC Y, she stated, Patient 35 did not have a copy of consent to treatment signed, it was in a que for admitting department. During an interview on 9/29/22 at 10:02 a.m., with the manager of admitting & ED registration (MA DD), MA DD stated, she does not believe there is a signed form for consent to treatment for Patient 35. MA DD stated, in the emergency department (ED), the admission staff should be going around continually, at least every hour, to get signatures. If the patient is admitted, admission staff usually would get their signature by the next morning. MA DD stated, she was not sure why Patient 35's consent to treatment was

been made."

not signed. MA DD stated, "Attempts should have

During an interview on 9/29/22 at 10:02 a.m., with the computer operator (CO EE), CO EE stated, she did not see the consent to treatment

During a review of the hospital's policy and procedure (P&P), titled Informed Consent, revised 2/13/17, the P&P indicated, ...Patients have the right to decide whether to submit to

form for Patient 35 in the computer.

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING_ С 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER

SANIA	PLANA VALLE I MILDICAL CENTER	SAN JOSE, CA 95128				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
A 466	Continued From page 124 medical treatment Informed consent discussion and patient's decision must be documented in the patient's medical record. A signed informed consent form approved by Hospital Administration and the Medical Executive Committee, must be completed and filed in the patient's medical record prior to the procedure or treatment.	A 466	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 49-51)			
A 467	CONTENT OF RECORD: ORDERS,NOTES,REPORTS CFR(s): 482.24(c)(4)(vi) [All records must document the following, as appropriate:] All practitioner's orders, nursing notes, reports of treatment, medication records, radiology and laboratory reports, and vital signs and other information necessary to monitor the patient's condition.	A 467	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 51-53)			
	This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The facility failed to have all practitioners' orders, nursing notes, reports of treatment, medication records, and other information necessary to monitor the patient's condition because of an excessive number of duplicate medical records in the electronic health record system, with some delay in timely correction of patient medical records. This failure resulted in missing patient medical history of previous encounters that impacted patient safety, and in at least one case an unfortunate death. FINDINGS:					
	During a review of the facility's EMR Integrity committee minutes on 9/27/22, the Duplicate					

Rate for medical records in the E.H.R. system

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-039° (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING			C 10/03/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER			51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	3/18/22, against an the facility. For the indicated, "Total part duplicated, "Total part duplicate: 123,431" During a review of the Correct Duplicate Management of the Correct Duplicate Management of the Correction duplications during the point of discharge of the HIM Patient 1 (Pt 1), the from time of admission Emergency Departricts surgery. At the time on a 5150 hold for a abdominal wounds. admitted on 8/12/12 number, although Ptreated at the facility explained that the comedical record would discharge of an inpart and procedure.	/22, and 3.95% reported for acceptable target of 2.5% for most recent reporting, it tients with a potential. the facility's procedure to fledical Record Numbers, with ew with HIMD on 9/27/22, it the facility's policy did not of the medical record an inpatient stay, only after ge for patients. 9/27/22 with concurrent in Director (HIMD) regarding medical record was followed sion on 8/12/22 in the ment (ED) and transfer for the feb admission, Pt 1 was reported in the patient had been a under a new medical record in the patient had been a for psychiatric care. HIMD orrection of a duplicate lid not be done until after the attent per the facility policy	A	167	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 51-53)		
	post-operative docu of placement on the	record review on 9/27/22, imentation showed that in lieu psychiatric service, Pt 1 was om on the Medical/Surgery					

unit, 4 East (4E), on 8/12/22. A psychiatric consult on 8/13/22 documented, "Acute risk for danger to self: High" and a psychiatry consult follow up note on 8/14/22 extended the patient to

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A BUILDING C 050038 B. WING 10/03/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLÉTION **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRFFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) A 467 Continued From page 126 A 467 (Please see Attachment A, a 5250 hold for 14 days with the notation, pg. 51-53) "Patient poses a high risk for suicide". Also, the Inpatient Psych Initial Consult report of 8/13/22 included documentation that the "Patient states that he was doing well until recently". However, upon review of his other chart (MRN: #######) on 7/16/2022 and 7/25/22 patient had approached ED with suicidal thoughts and plans". Also, Pt 1 had an exposure to COVID-19 (highly contagious coronavirus respiratory disease) and could be agitated and infectious as documented for 8/12/22 in Pt 1 E.H.R. notation requiring "Constant Observation, Enhanced Supervision and a 1:1 Care". During additional record review of Pt 1 on 9/27/22, the medical record documentation by nursing was in contrast to that of the psychiatrist with a post-operative nursing note on 8/12/22 at 10:36 p.m. that indicated, "No current thought or plan of harming self. Needs met, safety maintained". There was an "At-Risk Room Safety Checklist (every shift) documenting nursing responses to "Is furniture secured or heavy enough to prevent harm" with "Met" indicated on 8/12/22, 8/13/22 (X 2), 8/14/22 (X 2), 8/15/22 (X 3), 8/16/22 (4), 8/17/22 (x 2, last recorded at 1600).

During an interview on 9/27/22 with the head nurse of the 4 East unit (RN P) the 4E MED STAFFING ASSIGNMENT sheet for 8/17/22 was requested and provided. Pt 1 was assigned to Room 15 A just next to the nursing station on 4 East. The assignment sheet for the 1:1 care by Pt 1's nurse (RN A) did not make any Level of Care references for constant, enhanced or COVID-19 precautions, unlike five other level of

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			PI		10/26/2022 APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OI	MB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING_			C 10/03/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
SANTA C	LARA VALLEY MEDIC	CAL CENTER		751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD HE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A 467	care assignments for 8/17/22 assignments. During the record red Death Summary do 9:12 p.m. on 8/17/2 the cause of death: room with a chair at hospital room)". During the record red note for Pt 1 on 8/13 the comment, "He thand started slamming then jumped up on jumped out the wind During a second red on 9/29/22, the doc From a Different Chat the two medical	or other patients on the t sheet. eview of Pt 1 on 9/27/22, the ocumented time of death at 22 with "Diagnoses listed as Patient broke window of his nd fell from a height (4th story eview on 9/27/22 of a nursing 8/22 at 12:27 p.m. included then grabbed a chair, lifted it ng the window to break it. He ledge of the window and	A 46	(Please see Attachn pg. 51-53)	nent A,		

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION D2 - MAIN HOSPITAL	(X3) DA	D. 0938-0391 TE SCRIEY MPLETED
		050038	B. WING	_		PO	C /21/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CAL CENTER		75	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128	1 03	IZ IIZUZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPION DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	К0	00			
	K3 BUILDING: 01	- Main Hospital, Building S.					
	K6 PLAN APPROV	AL:	-	į			
	K7 SURVEY UNDE			ļ			
	K12 TYPE OF STR Fully Sprinklered.	UCTURE: One Story Type II,					
	California Departme Complaint Validatio The findings are in a Federal Regulations National Fire Protect Life Safety Code, 20	ts the findings of the ent of Public Health, during a n Life Safety Code Survey. accordance with 42 Code of s (CFR) §482.41(b)(c)(e), etion Association (NFPA) 101 - 012 Edition, and NFPA 99 - es Code, 2012 Edition.					
).	Representing the Di 43380	epartment of Public Health:					
K 918	CENSUS: 382 Electrical Systems - CFR(s): NFPA 101	Essential Electric Syste	K 9	18	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 53-55)		10 20 11 12
ABORATORY	Maintenance and Te The generator or of and associated equi supplying service wi 10-second criterion test, a process shall confirm this capabili critical branches. Ma generator and trans accordance with NF Generator sets are i	ther alternate power source ipment is capable of ithin 10 seconds. If the is not met during the monthly be provided to annually ty for the life safety and aintenance and testing of the fer switches are performed in	ATURE		TITI E		(VG) DATE
Paul E.		A SOLITION IN THE STORY	AIURE		TITLE Chief Executive Officer	0	(X6) DATE 2/06/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of corrections provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	r			MB NO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDI	ING L	02 - MAIN HOSPITAL		
		050038	B. WING			C	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		L i	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	097	21/2022
					51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE		
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER			AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	under load 30 minution day intervals, and emonths for 4 continuated load conditions simulated cold stand transfer of all EES I competent personn stored energy power accordance with NF circuit breakers are program for periodic components is estal manufacturer requiremaintenance and the readily available. Electricuits are marked, separate from normathe possibility of dare power source is a dinstallations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (I 111, 700.10 (NFPA This STANDARD is Based on observation interview, the facility emergency power swas evidenced by a permanently mountimonthly battery test and could result in a generator malfunction power outage.	tes 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 uous hours. Scheduled test ins include a complete and automatic or manual oads, and are conducted by el. Maintenance and testing of er sources (Type 3 EES) are in FPA 111. Main and feeder inspected annually, and a cally exercising the iblished according to rements. Written records of esting are maintained and ES electrical panels and in readily identifiable, and inal power circuits. Minimizing mage of the emergency lesign consideration for new	К9	018	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 53-55)		

6.4 Essential Electrical System Requirements -

Edition.

Type 1.

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	10/26/2022 APPROVED 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I		E CONSTRUCTION 12 - MAIN HOSPITAL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		050038	B. WING_			ı	C 21/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SANTA C	CLARA VALLEY MEDIO	CAL CENTER			1 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	6.4.4.1.3 Maintenar on-site generators is accordance with NF Emergency and State NFPA 110, Standard Power Systems, 20 4.4.3 All equipment installed. 8.1* General. 8.1.1 The routine metesting program shafollowing: (1) Manufacturer's	nce of Batteries. Batteries for shall be maintained in FPA 110, Standard for andby Power Systems. If of Emergency and Standby 10 edition. Is shall be permanently aintenance and operational all be based on all of the recommendations als ements of this chapter ving jurisdiction dule for routine maintenance ting of the EPSS shall be record of the EPSS shall be record of the EPSS exercising, operation, and intained and readily available, ent record shall include the maintenance report the servicing personnel unsatisfactory condition and in taken, including parts	K 91	18	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 53-55)			

include the monthly testing and recording of electrolyte specific gravity. Battery conductance testing shall be permitted in lieu of the testing of specific gravity when applicable or warranted.

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 02 - MAIN HOSPITAL C 050038 B. WING. 09/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 Continued From page 3 K 918 (Please see Attachment A, pg. 53-55) Findings: During a tour of the facility, document review, and interview with staff on 9/20/22, the EPSS was observed, and records were requested and reviewed. 1.At 1:05 p.m., a temporary trailer mounted 2000-kilowatt Caterpillar diesel generator was observed connected to the electrical system and parked along the north side of Clove Drive near Building S replacing the permanently installed Cummins 1000 kilowatt diesel generator. The Cummins 1000 kilowatt diesel generator was working but taken offline due to the facility not trusting the generator because of its age. Upon interview, the Utilities Engineer Program Manager and the Facilities-Work Center Manager confirmed the finding and stated the temporary generator was carrying the load for the Cummins 1000 kilowatt diesel generator, which had been taken offline. 2. At 1:37 p.m., the facility failed to provide battery conductance testing records for the four 12-volt, service free batteries that powered the Cummins 1000-kilowatt back-up generator in Building S. Upon interview, the Utilities Engineer Program Manager and the Facilities-Work Center Manager confirmed the finding that conductance testing was not conducted on the batteries, but the batteries were replaced every three years.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 02 - MAIN HOSPITAL 050038 B. WING 09/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE ANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 K3 BUILDING: 01 - Main Hospital, Building S. **K6 PLAN APPROVAL:** K7 SURVEY UNDER: 2012 EXISTING K12 TYPE OF STRUCTURE: One Story Type II, Fully Sprinklered. The following reflects the findings of the California Department of Public Health, during a Complaint Validation Life Safety Code Survey. The findings are in accordance with 42 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §482.41(b)(c)(e). National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101 -Life Safety Code, 2012 Edition, and NFPA 99 -Health Care Facilities Code, 2012 Edition. Representing the Department of Public Health: 43380 CENSUS: 382 K 918 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 (Please see Attachment A. CFR(s): NFPA 101 pg. 53-55) Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly exercised LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE Paul E. Lorenz Chief Executive Officer 02/06/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/26/2022

PRINTED: 10/26/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 02 - MAIN HOSPITAL C 050038 B. WING 09/21/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE** SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER **SAN JOSE, CA 95128** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 Continued From page 1 (Please see Attachment A, K 918 under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 pg. 53-55) day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, document review, and interview, the facility failed to maintain the emergency power supply system (EPSS). This was evidenced by a generator that was not permanently mounted and the failure to perform monthly battery testing on the four sealed lead acid generator battery. This affected Building K and could result in a loss of power due to a

Type 1.

power outage.

generator malfunction during an emergency

NFPA 99, Health Care Facilities Code, 2012

6.4 Essential Electrical System Requirements -

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	: 10/26/2022 APPROVED	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - MAIN HOSPITAL			MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B, WING _		C 09/21/2022		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER				751 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA 95128			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT FAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	, and the second		K 91	(Please see Attachment Apg. 53-55)			

include the monthly testing and recording of electrolyte specific gravity. Battery conductance testing shall be permitted in lieu of the testing of

specific gravity when applicable or warranted.

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES			PI		10/26/2022 APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OI		0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - MAIN HOSPITAL			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050038	B. WING	_		C 09/21/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SANTA CLARA VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER					51 SOUTH BASCOM AVENUE AN JOSE, CA 95128		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE		N SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	Continued From page 3 Findings:		ΚS	918	(Please see Attachment A, pg. 53-55)		
	During a tour of the facility, document review, and interview with staff on 9/20/22, the EPSS was observed, and records were requested and reviewed.						
	1.At 1:05 p.m., a temporary trailer mounted 2000-kilowatt Caterpillar diesel generator was observed connected to the electrical system and parked along the north side of Clove Drive near Building S replacing the permanently installed Cummins 1000 kilowatt diesel generator. The Cummins 1000 kilowatt diesel generator was working but taken offline due to the facility not trusting the generator because of its age. Upon interview, the Utilities Engineer Program Manager and the Facilities-Work Center Manager confirmed the finding and stated the temporary generator was carrying the load for the Cummins 1000 kilowatt diesel generator, which had been taken offline.						
	battery conductance 12-volt, service free Cummins 1000-kilov Building S. Upon int Program Manager a Manager confirmed testing was not cond	facility failed to provide testing records for the four batteries that powered the watt back-up generator in erview, the Utilities Engineer and the Facilities-Work Center the finding that conductance ducted on the batteries, but eplaced every three years.					